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L. D.— B. 107/32.'/L. G. D .— BA. 752A.
The Municipal Councils Ordinance, No. 29 of 1957
IT is hereby notified' that the Municipal Council of 

Kurunegala has, under section 304 of the Municipal 
Councils Ordinance, No. 29 of 1947, and with the sanction 
of the Minister of Health and Local Government given 
by virtue of the powers vested in him by that section, 
as modified by the Proclamation published m G azette  
Extraordinary No 9,773 of September 24, 1947, deter­
mined that the rate of the fee to be charged in respect 
of every licence authorising the use of any place for 
keeping an establishment for servicing motor cars shall 
be seventy-five rupees for a year.

. ' E. W  KANNANGARA,
Permanent Secretary,

, Ministry of Health and Local Government.
Colombo, March 27, 1950.

L. L .— B. 107/32 / L. G. D — BA. 752A.
The Municipal Councils Ordinance, No. 29 of 1947
BY-LAW made by the Municipal Council of 

Kurunegala under sections 267 and 272 of the Municipal 
Councils Ordinance, No. 29 of 1947, and approved by the 
Minister of Health and Local Government and confirmed 
by the Senate and the House of Representatives under 
section 268 of that Ordinance, as modified by the 
Proclamation published in Gazette Extraordinary 
No 9,773 of September 24, 1947.

E. W . KaNNANGARA,
Permanent Secretary,

Ministry of Health and Local Government.
Colombo, March 27, 1950

By-law

The general by-laws relating to licences- published in 
Gazette No. 7,813 of November .7, 1930, as last amended 
by by-law published in G azette No 9,933 of December 
31, 1948, are hereby further amended in by-law-1 thereof, 
under the heading 11 Interpretation of Terms ” , by the 
substitution, m the definition of “ offensive or dangerous 
trade ” , for the words "  storing of brick, cabook, tiles 
or metal ” of the words storing of brick, cabook, tiles 
or metal, keeping of an establishment for servicing 
motor cars
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The Town Councils Ordinance, No. 3 of 1946

Special Conservancy R ate for 1950 
IT is hereby notified that the Manipay Town Gouncil 

has, under section 143 (b) of the Town Councils Ordi­
nance, No. 3 of 1946, and with the sanction of the Minis­
ter of Health and Local Government given by virtue of 
the powers vested in him by that section, as modified by 
the Proclamation published in G azette Extraordinary 
No. 9,773 of September 24, 1947, imposed for the year 
1950, subject to such limits and exemptions as may be 
prescribed by by-laws, a special conservancy rate of three 
per centum of the annual value of all immovable pro­
perty situated within the town of Manipay, payable in 
four equal instalments on March 31, June 30, September 
30 and December 31, respectively. .

‘ E. W. KANN ANGARA,
Permanent Secretary,

Ministry of Health and Local Government. 
Colombo, March 28, 1950.

 ̂ L. D.— B. 37/50—L. G. D.— DC. 260. - •

The Town Councils Ordinance, No. 3 of 1946

P roperty Rate for 1950

IT is hereby notified that the Manipay Town Council 
has, under section 173 (1) of the Town Councils Ordi­
nance, No. 3 of 1946, and with the approval of the Minis­
ter of Health and Local Government given by virtue of 
the powers vested in him by that section, as modified by 
the Proclamation published in Gazette Extraordinary 
No. 9,773 of September 24, 1947, imposed for the year 
1950, subject to such limitations, qualifications and con­
ditions as may be prescribed by the Council,'a rate of five 
per centum of the annual value of all immovable property 
situated within the town of Manipay, payable iri four 
equal instalments on March 31, June 30, September 30 
and December 31, respectively. 1'

E. W . KANN ANGARA,
. Permanent'Secretary, .

Ministry of Health and Local Government.
Colombo, March 28, 1950, • ' '
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L.D.— B. 37/50—L. G. D.— DC. 260,
The Town Councils Ordinance, No. 3 of 1946

Vehicles and Animals Tax, 1950  
IT is hereby notified that the Manipay Town Council 

has-j-
(1) under section 175 of the Town Councils Ordinance,

No. 3 of 1946, imposed for the year 1950, with 
the approval of the Minister of Health and 
Local Government given by virtue of the powers 
vested in him by the said section, as modified 
by the Proclamation published in G azette  
Extraordinary, No. 9,773 of September 24, 1947, 
a tax on the vehicles and animals mentioned in 
the schedule hereto at the rates specified in 
that schedule; and

(2) under section 176 (3) of the Ordinance, ordered
that the said tax shall be payable on or before 
March 31, 1950.

E. W. K annangara,
Permanent Secretary,

Ministry of Health and Local Government,
Colombo, March 28, 1950.

S ch edule

For1 every vehicle o,ther than a motor car, 
motor tricar, motor lorry, motor, bicycle, . 
cart, hand cart, jinricksha, bicycle or 
tricycle

For every bicycle or tricycle or bicycle car or 
cart, or tricycle car or cart—
(а) if used for trade purposes
(б) if used for other than trade purposes ... 

For every double bullock cart or hackery 
For eveiy single bullock cart or hackery
For every hand cart 
For every jinricksha 
For every horse or pony . .
For every mule '
For every .bullock-or ass

B s . c.

5  0

5 0 
1 0
4 0 
2 50 
2 50 
2, 50 ‘
5 0 ' 
2 50 
0 50'

,L. D.— B . 139/46— GA. 53/4.
The Entertainment Tax Ordinance, No. 12 of 1946

THE following resolution passed by the Village Com­
mittee of the Bintenne village area in the Badulla Dis­
trict, under sub-section (1) of section 2 of the Entertain­
ment Tax Ordinance, No. 12 of 1946, has been, approved 
by .the Minister of Health and Local Government .and is 
published in terms of sub-section (2) of that section: —

’ ,, R esolution

"  This Village Committee, under sub-section (1) of 
, section 2 of the Entertainment Tax Ordinance, No. 12 of 
1946, hereby imposes and levies, with effect from the 
date on which this resolution is published in the G azette, 
a tax at the rates set out hereunder on payments for 
admission to entertainments (as defined in the Ordinance) 
held in the area within the administrative .limits of the 
Committee.

Bate of tax
• A m ou nt of Payment ' B s . c.

Where the payment for admission excluding 
the amount of tax—

(a) is not less than 20 cents but does not
exceed 50 cents . . ... 0 05

' (b) exceeds 50. cents but does not exceed
• - Re 1 .- ... 0 10

(c) exceeds Re. 1 but does not exceed
Rs. 1.50 . . 0 15

■' (d) exceeds Rs. 1.50 but does not exceed 
' ■ ; , Rs. 2 . . ... . '0 20

- ’ (e) exceeds Rs. 2 but does not exceed
Rs 3 ... , < .. 0 30

(/) exceeds Rs. 3 but does not exceed •
Rs. 4 . ... 0 40

(g) exceeds Rs. 4 but does not exceed
Rs. 5 ' .. . '  .. 0 50

■(h) exceeds Rs. 5 but does not exceed
Rs! 10 ■ ... ... 1 0

Am ount of P a ym en t B ate of tax
B s. c.

(j) exceeds Rs. 10—
(a) for the first Rs. 10 ... 1 0
(t) for each additional Rs. 5 or part

thereof ... ••• 1 0.”

E. W . Kannangara,
Permanent Secretary,

Ministry of Health and Local Government.* 
Colombo, March 27, 1950.

L. D.— B. 139/46.
The Entertainment Tax Ordinance, No. 12 of 1946
THE following resolution passed by the Village Com­

mittee of Kandewel and Tambagamu Pattus Village area 
in the Ratnapura Distriot, under sub-section (1) of sec­
tion 2 of the Entertainment Tax Ordinance, No. 12 of 
1946, has been approved by the Minister of Health and 
Local Government and is published in terms of sub­
section (2) of that section: —

R esolution
“ This Village Committee, under sub-section (1) of 

section 2 of the Entertainment Tax Ordinance, No. 12 
of 1946, hereby imposes and levies, with effect from the 
date on which this resolution is published, in the G azette, 
a'tax at the rates set out hereunder on payments for 
admission to entertainments (as defined in the Ordi­
nance) held in the area within the administrative limits 
of the. Committee.

Amovm-t' of P a ym en t B ate of tax
' ‘ B s . c.

Where the payment for admission, excluding 
the amount of tax—

(a) is not less than 20 cents but does not
exceed 50 cents

(b) exceeds 50 cents but does not exceed
Re. 1

(c) exceeds Re. 1 but does not exceed
Re. 1.50

,(d) exceeds Re-. 1.50 but does not exceed 
. Rs. 2

(e) exceeds Rs, 2 but does not exceed
' Rs 2.50

(/) exceeds Rs. 2 50 but does not exceed 
Rs. 3 . . . .

(,g) exceeds Rs. 3' but does not exceed
Rs. 4-

(h) exceeds Rs. 4 but does not exceed
Rs. 5

(i) exceeds Rs. 5 but does not exceed
Rs. 10

(j) exceeds R s.. 10—
(1) for the first Rs. 10
(2) for each ' additional t Rs 5 or part

thereof

0 05 

0 10 

0 15 

0 20 

0 25 

0 30 

0 40

0 50

1 0 

1 0

1  0 . ”

• ' E. W . K annangara,
Permanent Secretary,

Ministry of Health and Local Government. 
Colombo, March 28, 1950.

By-laws
J

L. D,— B. 36/50/G .B . 14/2/4.
The Village Communities Ordinance

BY-LAWS under seetion 49 of the Village Com­
munities Ordinance (Chapter 198), made by the Village 
Committee of the Adikari Pattu village area in the 
Kalutara District, and approved by the Minister of Health 
and Local Government by virtue of the powers vested in 
him by sub-section (3) of that section, as modified by 
the Proclamation published in Gazette Extraordinary 
No 9,773 of September 24, 1947.

E. W . K annangara,
Permanent Secretary,

, Ministry of Health and Local Government.
Colombo, March 28, 1950.
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B y -l a w s

Offensive and Dangerous Trades

1. (1) The following .trades shall be deemed to be 
dangerous trades • —

Any trade in which machinery driven by oil or other 
fuel, steam or electricity is used.

Storing of copra..
Burning or storing of lime.
Quarrying of cabook, gravel or metal.
Extracting of oil by apparatus.
(2) The following trades shall be deemed to be offensive 

trades: —
Storing of cured or dry fish.
Storing of artificial manure or of materials used for 

the preparation of artificial manure.
Storing of perishable articles of food for the purposes 

of sale by wholesale.
Manufacture of compost or artificial manure.
Manufacture of vinegar.
Curing and manufacturing of rubber.
Manufacture of soap.
Keeping a kraal for soaking coconut husks.
2. (1) No person shall carry on any offensive or 

dangerous trade unless he is the holder of a licence 
issued in that behalf by the Chairman on the recom­
mendation of the Medical Officer of Health.

(2) Every licence shall expire on the thirty-first day 
of December of the year in respect of which it is issued.

(3) No licence to carry on any offensive or dangerous 
trade shall be transferable.

3. No person shall be entitled to a licence to carry • 
on any offensive or dangerous trade unless—

(1) the place at which that trade is to be carried on
is approved by the Medical Officer of Health, 
and

(ii) the building or buildings, .if any, to be used for 
the purposes of that trade are m conformity 
with the following requirements—
(a) the building must be m good repair, well

ventilated, well lighted; and provided 
with adequate drainage and latrme 
accommodation,

(b) the roof of such buildmg must be made of
some permanent material and the floor 
must be cemented;

(c) the eaves of such building must be not less
than six feet from the ground;

(d) every room in such building must be pro­
vided with windows capable of being 
opened and the area of such windows 
when open shall be not less than one- 
fifteenth of the superficial floor space,

(e) the walls of every room in such building
must be not less than seven feet in height, 
and must be built of bricks, stone or 
cabook;

(/) the internal surface of such walls, to a height 
of at least four feet from the floor, must 
be plastered in cement and the rest of the 
walls must be lime-plastered and lime- 
washed, Efnd

(g) the wood-work of such building must be oil- 
painted or lime-washed.

4. (1) If at any time during the period for which a 
licence has been issued, any building used for the pur­
poses of the offensive or dangerous trade to which the 
licence relates, ceases to conform to the provisions of 
by-law 3, the Chairman may, on the recommendation 
of the Medical Officer of Health, cause a notice to be 
served on the holder of the licence requiring him to' do 
before a day to be specified in the notice, all things neces­
sary to make such building conform to such provisions.

(2) No holder of a licence in respect of any offensive 
or dangerous trade on whom a notice is served under 
paragraph (1) of this by-law shall fail to comply with the 
requirements of the notice within the time specified 
therein.

5. Any notice under by-law 4 shall he deemed to have 
been served on the holder of a licence if it is affixed 
to the premises at which he carries on the offensive or 
dangerous trade or if it is left with any person employed 
in such premises by the holder of the licence.

6 Every holder of a licence in respect of any offensive 
or dangerous trade shall cause—

(a) the' floor of every building used for the purposes 
of the licensed trade to be swept and cleaned 
daily;

(/>) the walls of every such building to be lime-washed 
at least once in every twelve months;

(c) all apparatus, implements and vessels used in such 
■ licensed trade to be kept clean; and

(</) all refuse, sweepings, scrapings and waste and 
by-products which are not to be subjected to 
further trade, processes to be removed daily in 
covered receptacles from the premises .in which 
the licensed trade is carried on.

7. No holder of a licence in respect of any offensive or 
dangerous trade shall pollute or. contaminate any well or 
tank or any river, stream, canal, channel, lake or .other 
inland water.

8. No holder of a licence in respect 'of any offensive 
or dangerous trade shall carry on any licensed trade in 
any manner likely to cause a nuisance to, or to be in­
jurious to the health or, comfort of persons in the 
neighbourhood.

9. Every holder of a licence in respect of any offensive 
or dangerous trade shall cause any offensive vapours or 
gases which are emitted in the course of carrying on any 
licensed trade—

(a) to be discharged into the external air hi such a
manner and at such a height as to admit of .their 
diffusion without injurious or offensive effect; 
or

(b) to-be passed directly through a fire o!r into a con­
densing apparatus.

10. It shall be lawful for the Chairman, or the Medi­
cal Officer of Health, or Sanitary Inspector, or any 
officer of the Committee authorized in writing by the 
Chairman, at all reasonable times to enter upon and 
inspect any premises at which any offensive or dangerous 
trade is being carried on, and the holder of the licence 
-or the person in charge of those premises shall permit 
such inspection to be made.

11 In these by-laws—  ~
“ Chairman ” means the Chairman of the ‘Village 

Committee; and '
Committee ”  means the Village Committee, of the 

Adikari Pattu village area.

Posts-Vacant
LOCAL GOVERNMENT , SERVICE ' ■ . '

Post of Fireman, Fire Brigade and Ambulance 
Department, Municipal Council, Coloffibo

APPLICATIONS are invited by the Local Government 
Service Commission for the above post.

2. Salary and. A llow ances.— (i) The salary scale 
attached to the post is Rs. 660 per annum, rising,by 15 
annual increments of Rs. 42 to Rs. 1,290 >per -annum, 
with an efficiency bar before Rs. 996 per annum.

(ii) A rent allowance in accordance with Government 
rates and conditions if no quarters are provided, and a 
temporary cost of. living", allowance at Government rates 
will be paid. No special temporary allowance is payable.

3. Qualifications required .— Every applicant must—
(a) be a Ceylonese*,
(b ) .be a bachelor, “ ■ . /
(c) be riot less than 19 years nor more than 24 years

of age on April 1, 1950,
(d) have passed the Junior " School Certificate 

, (English) Examination or higher examination,1
(e) be of good physique— minimum height: 5 ' 5 ", 

,■ minimum weight: 130 lb.

Preference will be given to those who have had ex­
perience in the Auxiliary Eire Services or other Fire 
Services during the war emergency /

4 Applications from those in a Local Body or in q 
Government Department should be forwarded through. 
the Mayor or Chairman of the Local Authority or the _ 
Head of the Department in which they are serving.

da©ss> q Kts *©;• SiZ0 &E>V< -£»255cO |
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5. The selected candidate will be on one year’s pro­
bation or trial and will.be subject to the provisions of 
the Local Government Service Ordinance, No. 43 of 
1945, and the regulations made thereunder. He will 
be required to pass a medical examination as to his 
physical fitness.

6. The candidate selected will be required to reside 
within the City of Colombo.

7. Applications in the candidates’., own handwriting, 
stating age, educational qualifications, height and weight, 
whether married or single, and full particulars of ex­
perience, and the date and place of birth of the father, 
together with copies only of at least two testimonials 
as to character should be annexed.

8< Applications should be addressed to the Chairman 
and not personally to the undersigned.

9. " Applications close on April 21, 1950.
10. Canvassing either directly or indirectly will be a 

disqualification.
Y. C. Jayastjiuya,

" ' ‘ Chairman,
Local Government Service Commission.

P. 0 . Box 530,
Colombo, April 3, 1950.

* The term V Ceylonese ”  for all purposes of recruitment to the 
Local Government Service is defined as—

(a) a citizen of Ceylon by descent or by registration; and
, (b) a person who has applied or intends to apply for citizenship 

of Ceylon by registration, and is deemed by the 
Minister .for Defence and External Affairs to have a 
prima facie entitlement to such citizenship.

Notices under the Local Authorities__  /►

Elections Ordinance
Local Authorities Elections Ordinance, No. 53 of 1946
NOTICE is hereby given under section 36 (2) of the 

Local Authorities Elections Ordinance, No. 53 of 1946, 
-that on the nomination day appointed in accordance with 
section 27 (1) and on the second nomination day 
appointed in accordance with section 36 (1) of the Ordi­
nance, no candidate was duly nominated for election in 
respect of Ward No. “9, Pusseligolla of the Kadawata 
Korcile, Talapitagam Pattu Village Committee.

P. 0 . F ernando , 
Commissioner of Elections 

(Local Bodies).
Colombo, March 30, 1950.

Local Authorities Elections Ordinance, No. 53 of 1946
NOTICE is hereby given under section 37 of the Local 

Authorities Elections Ordinance, No. 53 of 1946, that the 
candidates whose names appear in the schedule below, 
have been elected to represent the wards of Dimbula 
Village Committee as shown against their names.

P. O. F ernando ,
- ’ Commissioner of Elections

(Local Bodies).
Colombo, March 30, 1950.

Ward N o.

Schedule

.D im b u la  Village Com m ittee

Namfi of Candidate

1 .., Watagoda Meegoda Yakdehige Dharma-
pala

2 ;.. Middleton Gerald Panditha
3 ... Lindula Yapa Mudiyanselage John
4 ... Tillicoultry Kuni Hennedige Jinadasa de

6 ... Diyagama . ...
Silva

Loku Ganhewage Jayasekera
7 ... Agra Ouvah- ... Kalahe Wattege Thimothias
8 .Glenlyon . . Mohottige Charles Appuhamy
9 :.. Maria " Heenetigala Kanakkage Men-

dies
10 ...

11 ...

., Agrapatana
Town . . 

, Kotagala
Edmund Wanigasekera 
Mohottimalwatte Dannie

Appuhamy
12 , Dimbula Hendhahewa Obert de Silva
14 ... Dimbula Town . Wedamulla Madinage Davith

Singho

Statements of Revenue and 
Expenditure

NUWARA ELIYA MUNICIPAL COUNCIL

Summary of Receipts and Disbursements from 
January 1 to July 31,1949

Estimated Receipts from
Receipts Revenue January 1, to

for 1949 July 31,1949
Rs. c. Rs. c.

(1) Consolidated rates . 181,000 0 . .  85,099 77
(2) Taxes . 42,500 0 . 36,011 98
(3) Licence fees and stamp duties . 21,300 0 2,603 60
(4) Judicial fines 500 0 46 0
(5) Rents . 51,200 0 ..  28,325 72
(6) Scavenging fees .. . 4,200 0 .. 2,224 0
(7) Slaughter-house fees . 2,000 0 .. 1,452 50
(8) Water service ,. 7,800 0 . 7,177 75
(9) Cemeteries 300 0 174 50

(10) Dog registration .. 650 0 352 43
(11) Interest . . 2,250 0 ..  1,118 34
(12) Government grants .. 169,660 0 ..  41,524 38
(13) Miscellaneous ..  3,600 0 . 2,960 5

Total revenue ..  486,960 0 209,070 4
Deposits Miscellaneous 10,687 45
Deposits withdrawn from Kacheheri . , . .  25,740 16
Advances on motor vehicles, &c. ..  2,190 71
Advance on squatting type pans 320 0
Cash balance on January 1, 1949 . . . .  62,787 29 

310,795 65

Estimated Expenditure 
Disbursements Expenditure from January

for 1949 1, to July 31,
1949

Rs. c. Rs. c.
(1) General administration 57,210 0 .. 31,424 79
(2) General administration (other 132,850 0 66,687 36

charges)
(3) Thoroughfares 44,470 0 .. 16,591 51
(4) Council land and buildings 16,750 0 . 9,778 89
(5) Parks, roundabouts, &c. 9,100 0 . .  5,107 24
(6) Public lighting . . 16,140 0 . .  7,470 75
(7) Publio health'— ,

, (a) Conservancy .. 28,890 0 ..  17,428 47
(6) Scavenging 15,570 0 ..  10,656 7
(c) Other health and sanitary services 2,770 0 ..  1,142 27

(8) Water service . .  ■ . . 16,000 0 ..  2,670 5
(9) Markets 1,700 0 1,244 96

(10) Slaughter house .. 650 0 —
(11) Cemeteries 900 0 279 85
(12) Public recreation 2,200 0 . .  1,218 63
(13) Pensions - - . . 12,200 0 . .  6,539 25
(14) Poor relief—

(o) Free AuTvedic Dispensary 5,140 0 . .  1,249 97
(6) Child welfare and maternity clinics 150 0 . . ---
(c) Free treatment centre 650 0 . -- *
(d) Paupers 70 0 —
(e) Grants and contributions to

Institutions . .  1 8,300 0 ..  3,812 83

(15) Miscellaneous 6,300 0 . 5,576 50
(16) Loan repayment and interest 11,400 0 ..  6,600 0
(17) Capital expenditure provided from

revenue 64,270 0 ..  34,169 31

Total expenditure 453,580 0 229,648 70
Deposits repaid 9,614 61
Advances paid ..  0
Cash balance on July 31, 1949 . 58,000 34

310,795 65

Surplus and Deficit Account
Rs. e.

Expenditure from January 1, to July 31, 1949 . .  229,648 70
Surplus on July 31, 1949 . 118,619 21

348.267 91

Rs. c.
Surplus on January 1, 1949 . .  . .  139,197 87
Revenue from January 1, to July 31, 1949 , .  209,070 4

348,267 91

Certified correct :
- K. J. Felix  Fernando,

Municipal Accountant.

' D. G. P. Ranasingha,
Municipal Commissioner.
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Balance Sheet as at July 31,1949
Liabilities

Advances— Squatting type pans 
Deposits
Removal o f cattle manure 
Loan for grain stores . .
Sale of meat
Grant for model dwellings 
Grant for slum clearance 
In deposit—

(1) Grant for repairs to roads
(2) Grant for repairs to land east of

race course
(3) Compensation on account Anderson

Golf links
(4) Grant on account flood damages

Surplus and deficit account— 
Surplus as at July 31, 1949

A ssets

Advances
Loan on account Middle Class Housing S( 
Investments—

(а) Ceylon Savings Bank
(б) National Development Loans

■ Cash at National Bank o f India, Nuwara 
Eliya on current account 

Cash m hand with cashier

Rs. c.
73 50

17,115 34
240 0
160 75

1,649 73
150 63
60 9

Rs c.
352 20

6,138 32

6,400 0
9,600 0

22,490 52

118,619 21

160,559 77

Rs. c.
23,234 23

ie 325 20
Rs. C.

4,000 0
75,000 0

79,000 0
Rs. C.

57,119 57
880 77

58,000 34

160,559 77

Certified correct: .
K. J. Felix  Fernando,

Municipal Accountant.
D. G. P. Ranasingha, 
Municipal Commissioner.

Summary ol Receipts and Disbursements from 
January 1 to August 31,1949

Receipts

(1) Consolidated rates
(2) Taxes
(3) Licence fees and stamp duties
(4) Judicial fines
(5) Rents
(6) Scavenging fees . .
(7) Slaughter-house fees
(8) Water service
(9) Cemeteries

(10) Dog registration .
(11) Interest
(12) Government grants
(13) Miscellaneous

Total revenue
Deposits—■

Miscellaneous
Withdrawn from Kachcheri 

Advances on motor vehicles, &c. 
Advance on Squatting type pans 
Cash balance _on January 1, 1949

Estimated
' Revenue

for 1949

Rs. c.
. 181,000 0
. 42,500 0
. 21,300 0

500 0
. 51,200 0
. 4,200 0
. 2,000 0
. 7,800 0

300 0
650 0

2,250 0
. 169,660 0
. 3,600 0

. 486,960 0

Receipts from 
January 1, to 
August 31, 

1949 
Rs. c.

. 90,431' 92 
38,494 93 

. 2,927 10
345 0 

. 32,729 88 

. 2,443 0

. 1,625 88

. 8,611 68 
201 50 
352 45 

. 1,895 28

. 42,312 82 

. 3.145 31

. 225,516 75

. 11,018 98 

. 25,740 16 

. 2,704 57
320 0 

62,787 29

328,087 7§

Estimated Expenditure 
Disbursements Expenditure from January

for 1949 1, to August
31, 1949

Rs. c. Rs. c.
(1) General administration
(2) General administration (other

. . 57,210 0 .. 35,950' 87

charges) : :  132,850 0 ..  75,596 37
(3) Thoroughfares . .  44,470 0 . 17,042 89
(4) Council land and buildings . . 16,750 0 ..  14,353 7
(5) Parks, roundabouts . /  ,9,100 0 . . .  3,358 58
(6) Public lighting
(7) Public health—

v  16,140 0 . ; 8,538 0

(a) Conservancy . . . . 28,890 0 ..  19,684' 92
lb) Scavenging .. 15,570 0 .. ’ il,370 20
(c) Other health and sanitary services 2,770-> 0 .. 1,172 27

(8) Water seryiee . .  16,000 0 .. 2,869 32
(9) Markets . .  1.700 0 . . 1,267 1

Estimated Expenditure 
Disbursements Expenditure from January

for 1949 1, to August 
31, 1949

Ms. c. Rs. c.
(10) Slaughter-house . . 650 0 619 12
(11) Cemeteries 900 0 334 10
(12) Public recreation 2,200 0 . .  1,490 70
(13) Pensions
(14) Poor relief—

12,200 0 . . 7,624 47

(a) Free Ayurvedic dispensary
(b) Child welfare and maternity

5,140 0 . . 1,423 97

clinics 150 0 —
(c) Free treatment centre 530 0 ---
(d) Paupers
(e) Grants and contributions to

70 0

Institutions . a 8,300 0 . . 4,245 70
(15) Miscellaneous 6,300 0 .. 5,769 0
(16) Loan repayment and interest
(17) Capital expenditure provided from

11,400 0 6,960 0

revenue 64,270 0 . . 35,056 79

Tot alexpenditure
Deposits repaid 
Advances paid
Cash balance on August 31, 1949

453,850 0 256,927 35 
. 9,822 89 

..  13,546 70 

. .  47,790 81

328,087 75

Surplus and Deficit Account
Rs. c.

Expenditure from January 1 to August 31, 1949 . 256,927 35
Surplus on August 31, 1949 . .  . 107,787 27

364,714 62

■Surplus on January 1, 1949 . . .  . 139,197 87
Revenue from January 1 to August 31, 1949 ..  225,516 75

364,714.62

Certified correct :
K  J. Felix  Fernando,

Municipal Accountant.
D. G. P. Ranasingha, 
Municipal Commissioner.

Balance Sheet as at August 31,1949
, t

Rs. c.
Advances— Squatting type pans 73 50
Deposits 17,238 59
Removal1 .of cattle manure 240 0
Loan for grain stores 160 75
Sale of meat 1,649 73
Grant for model dwellmgs . . 150 63
Grant for slum clearance . . 60 9
In deposit— Rs. c.

(a) Grant for repairs to roads 352 20
lb) Grant for repairs to land east o f  race

course 6,138 32
(c) Compensation on account Anderson

Golf links 6,400 0
(d) Grant on account flood damages 9,600 0

22,490 52
Surplus and deficit account—■

Surplus as at August 31, 1949 107,787 27

149,851 8

A ssets
■

Rs. e,
Advances 22,735 7
Loan on account Middle Class Housing

Scheme ' 325 20
Investments— Rs. c.

(a) Ceylon Savings Bank 4,000 0
(6) National Development Loans 75,000 0

79)000 0
Cash at National Bank of India, Nuwara

Eliya on current account 47,153 21
Cash in hand with cashier 637 60

47,790 81

149,851 8

Certified correct :

K. J. Felix  Fernando,
Municipal Accountant.

Municipal Office, D. G. P. Ranasingha,
' Nuwara Eliya, March 30, 1950. Municipal Commissioner.
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Summary of Receipts and Disbursements from
January 1 to September 30, 1949

Estimated Receipts from
Receipts Revenue January 1,

for 1949 to September
30, 1949

Rs. c. Rs. c.
(1) Consolidated rates . .  181,000 0 . . 102,957 79
(2) Taxes .. 42,500 0 ..  39,860 8
(3) Licence fees and stamp duties . . 22,300 0 . .  3,316 60
(4) Judicial fines 500 0 649 50
(6) Rents .. 51,200 0 ..  37,030.23
(6) Scavenging fees . . .. 4,200 0 . .  2,979 0
(7) Slaughter-house fees . . 2,000 0 . .  1,819 15
(8) Water service .. 7,800 0 .. 8,973 2
(9) Cemeteries 300 0 226 50

(lOj Dog registration . . 650 0 356 45
(11j Interest .. 2,250 0 ..  1,919 76
(12) Government grants .. 169,660 0 ..  79,240 75

. (13) Miscellaneous ..  3,600 0 ..  3,218 11

Total revenue .. 486,960 0 282,546 94
Deposits—

Miscellaneous . .  11,507 7
Withdrawn from Kachoheri . .  25,740 16

Advance on motor vehicles, &e. . .  3,332 40
Advance on squatting type pans 320 0
Cash balance on January 1, 1949 . . 62,787 29

386,233 86

Estimated Expenditure
Disbursements Expenditure from January

for 1949 1 to Septem­
ber 30, 1949

Rs. c. Rs. c.
(1) General administration ~ • 57,210 0 . . 41,487 76
(2) General administration (other

charges) 132,850 6 ..  86,564 80
(3) Thoroughfares 44,470 0 . .  22,118 60
(4) Council lands and buildings 16,750 0 . . 17,755 76
(5) Parks, roundabouts, &c. 9,100 0 . . ' 7,424 30
(6) Public lighting
(7) Public health—

16,140 0 . .  8,538 0

(a) Conservancy 28,890 0 . .  22,042 5
(6) Scavenging 15,570 0 . 12,458 36
(c) Other health and sanitary services 2,770 0 1,411 17

(8) Water service 16,000 0 . 4,449 56
(9) Markets 1,700 0 . .  1,267 1

(10) Slaughter-house . . 1 ' 650 0 619 12
(11 j Cemeteries 900 0 440 85
(12) Public recreation 2,200 0 . .  1,870 88
(13) Pensions 12,200 0 8,709 69
(14) Poor relief—

(a) Free Ayurvedic Dispensary 
‘ (bj' Child welfare and maternity

5,140 0 . .  1,590 47

•' clinics . .  , 150 0 —
(c) Free treatment centre 550 0 • . ---
(d) Paupers ( . .
(e) Grants and contributions to

70 o_ . . --

Institutions . . 8,300 0 . .  4,784 19

(15) Miscellaneous 6,300 0 . .  6,215 86
(16) Loan repayment and interest
(17) Capital expenditure provided from

11,400 0 . 6,960 0

revenue 64,270 0 . .  37,343 74

Total expenditure
Deposits repaid 
Advances paid ■ ■ . .
Cash balance on September 30, 1949 ..

453,580 0 294,051 67
..  10,104 18 
..  13,762 60 
..  68,325 41

386,233 86

Surplus and Deficit Account
Rs. c.

Expenditure from January 1 to September,30, 1949 . 294,051 67
Surplus on September 30, 1949 .. . .  127,693 14

421,744 81

Surplus on January 1, 1949 ..  . .  139,197 87
Revenue from January 1 to September 30, 1949 ..  282,546 94

421,744 81

Certified correct :
K . J . F e l ix  F er n a n d o ,

Municipal Accountant.

D. G. P. R anasingha, 
Municipal Commissioner.

.  Balance Sheet as at September 30,1949
L ia b il it ie s

Advances—Squatting type pans 73 50
Deposits . 17,445 39
Removal of cattle manure 240 0
Loan for grain stores 160 75
Sale of meat . . ■ 1,649 73
Grant of model dwellings 150 63
Grant of slum clearance 60 9
In deposit:— Rs. c.

(a) Grant for repairs to roads 352 20
(6) Grant for repan's to land east of

race course 6,138 32
(c) Compensation on account Anderson

Golf links 6,400 0
(d) Grant on account flood damages 9,600 0

22,490 52
Surplus and Deficit account :—

Surplus as at September 30, 1949 .: . .  127,693 14

- 169,963 75

A ssets Rs. c.
Advances . .  22,313 14
Loan on account, Middle Class Housing Scheme . .  325 20
Investments :— Es. c.

{a) Ceylon Savings Bank 4,000 0
(bj National Development loans .. 75,000 0

79,000 0
Cash at National Bank o f  India, Ltd., Nuwara Eliya

on current account . . 66,292 74
Cash m hand with cashier . . 2,032 67

v 169,963 75
Certified correct:

K . J. F e l i x  F e b n a n d o ,
Municipal Accountant.

Municipal Office, D. G. P. Ranasingha,
Nuwara Eliya, March 30, 1950. Municipal Commissioner.

BERUWALA URBAN, COUNCIL
Statement of Actual Revenue and Expenditure for the Year 1949

R e v e n u e Rs. c.
.— General revenue

(1) Property rate 17,206 43
(2) Acreage tax —
(3) Vehicles and animals tax 310 50
(4) Licence duties . ■ 4,437 4
(5) Other taxes —

(6) Refund of stamp duties (Schedule VI) 195 0
(7) Refund of liquor licences —

(8) Compensation for opium revenue
(9) Fines by court (not included else­

—

where) 205 50
(10) Auctioneers’ and Brokers’ licences . . 10 0
(11) Interest . . . 220 57
(12) Sale of old stores 20 0
(13) Refund of overpayments 46 6
(14) Miscellaneous 877 48
(15) Warrant costs . . 318 23
(16) Subsidy account— War allowance . 33,176 70
(17) Block grants
(18) Contribution from Electrical Depart­

ment for service o f Secretarial staff
(19) Contribution from Electrical Depart­

ment to General Revenue

B.—Thoroughfares :—
(1) Subsidy in lieu o f labour tax . .  —
(2) Other collections, e.g., fines for injuries,

&c. (97) Cattle seizing fees (103) (4),
sale o f badges and faretables, &c. . .  1,583 30

(3) Contributions from Government . . 405 0

C.—Resthouses and ambalams :—

Rs. e.

57,023 51

1,988 30

(1) Fees

>D.— Council lands and buildings :—
(1) Rent
(2) Sale of produce

!.— Public health :—
(1) General—

(o) Fines under Part IV , Chapter III . 
(6) Feds for service o f  midwife

(2) Scavenging—
(a) Fees, 168 (10) (b) ■ .
\b) Sale of refuse ■
(c) Fines on contractors and labourers'

(3) Conservancy—
(а) Fees, 168 (10) (b) ■ ■
(б) Sale o f refuse, (130)
(c) Fines on contractors and labourers

(4) Slaughter-house and cattle pound—
(а) Fees, 168, (11) (o) - ■
(б) Sale o f  refuse

(5) Water supply—
(a) Water rate, 141 (6), 146 
(b\ Private water servioe fees

166 0

46 25

288 0 

10 0 

2,409 0

166 0



Part IV — CEYLON GOVERNMENT GAZETTE —  A pril 5, 1950 539

Revenue R s. c. R s . c.
■ (6)-Hospitals—

(a) Contributions from Government . —
(b) Rent o f hospital grounds . ■—

(7) Markets and galas—
(а) Rents, 168 (12) . . . 7,096 36
(б) Boutiques and stalls, 168 (12) .. 1,649 90
(c) Fees for private markets, 150 (3) . . —
(d) Licences, 163 (1) . . . • —
(e) Grain store rents .. —

-----------------• 11,499 51
F. —Public recreation, 168 (7), 170 (1) (b ) :—

(1) Rents ..  .. —-
(2) Cattle grazing fees ..  .. —
(3) Licences for publio performances 48 0
(4) Entertainment tax . 472 0

-----------------  520 0
G. —Cemeteries (Ordinance No. 9 of 1899) :—

(1) Fees . .  • . 88 50
(2) Hire of hearse ..  —
(3) Graves sold for erecting monuments 20 0

-----------------  108 50
H. —Dog Registration (Ordinance No. 26 of 

1900 and Rabies Ordinance, No. 7 of 1893):—
(1) Registration fees . . ' . 1 0
(2) Fines . —
(3) Sale of dog collara . . —
(4) Seizing fees . . .. —

E xpenditure

(5) Dust laying ” . .
(6) Cost of badges and faretables
(7) Acquisition
(8) Improvements
(9) Loan charges

(10) Shade trees
(11) Surveys
(12) New works
(13) Road reservations

C. — Resthouses and anibalams :—
(1) Salaries
(2) Maintenance
(3) Furniture and equipment
(4) Improvements

D. — Council lands and buildings
(1) Wages
(2) Commission to collectors
(3) Rent of office
(4) Maintenance
(5) Furniture
(6) New works
(7) Loan charges
(8) War allowance
(9) Rent allowance

E. — Public health :—
(1) General—

Rs. c. Us. c.

147 0

25 0 
462 0

----------  16,501 10

l <•
412 0 

2,145 0

560 0

■ 546 80 
60 0

------------- 3,728 80

I.—Weights and Measures (Ordinance No. 8 
of 1876) :—
(1) Fees for stamping
(2) Fines

J.—Electricity Department:—
(1) Sale o f current
(2) ' Rent o f  meters
(3) Works executed for customers
(4) Miscellaneous
(5) Subsidy account— War allowance

Total revenue ..  166,343.92
Other receipts :—

Deposits . . .  ■ 15,431 82
Advances . . . . . • 5,231 90
Stores advance account . .  ’ . t—
Loan for Electric Lighting Scheme . . —
Loan for Town Survey ..  . . .. —
Fixed deposits ..  . . . .  —
Ceylon Savings Bank, Securities Account . —

. 65,977 20
5,479 0 

. . 10,817 24 

..  1,037 35

.. 11,726 '31

(0) Salaries (inspectors and midwives)
and wages

(6) Allowances ..
(c) Uniforms . .
id) Printing
(e) Disinfectants
(/)  Instruments and drugs
(gr) Drainage construction
(h) Drainage compensation
(*) Expenses on Health Week
(j) Milk analysis
(k) Anti-plague measures
(1) Feeding o f school children
(m) War allowance
(n) Anti-filiarisis measures
(o) Sea beach pollution

(2) Scavenging—
(a) Wages
(b) Carts, bulls and lorries
(c) Stores
(d) Incinerator
(e) War allowance

3,726 89 
552 44

5 90 
92 75

232 99 
52 49 
17 25

2,234 24 
88 5 
86 0

4,327 36 
1,172 80 

271 80

5,847 35

Total receipts

Balance on January 1, 1949 
Less 8 cents error on September 12, 1948, 

in balancing the Gash Book

E x p e n d it u r e

A. —General expenditure :—
(1) Salaries of officers (not otherwise

charged)—
(0) Secretary
(6) Clerks and revenue inspector
(c) Peons
(d) Cost o f technical advisers
(e) Pensions

(2) Establishment expenses—
(a) Allowances (not otherwise charged)
(b) Travelling
(c) Commission to tax collectors (not

otherwise charged)
(d) Assessors fees
(e) Legal expenses
(/) Stationery, printing, advertising and 

office expenses (not otherwise 
charged)

(g) Registration of voters and elections
(h) Cost o f cart and boat plates
(1) Cost o f  audit
(j) Holiday railway tickets
(k) Survey fees on sold properties 
(J) War allowance

(3) Refunds -
(4) Contributions and grants
(5) Contribution to Electrical Department

from general revenue

B. —Thoroughfares
(1) Salaries and wages—
(а) Superintendent of'j Salary

Works J Allowances ..
(б) Overseers
(c) War allowance

(2) Maintenance
(3) Plant and tools
(4) Lighting

..  187,007 64 
Rs. c.

88,442 96

0 8
---------------- 88,442 88 ■

275,450 52

Rs. c. Rs. c.

2,679 68 
5,659 89 
1,090 49

102 91

1,255 76 
275 19

1,056 54

(3) Conservancy—
{a) Wages
(6) Carts, bulls and lorries
(c) Stores
(d) Rent o f night soil depot
(e) Maintenance of latrmes 
( /)  Acquisition
(g) Construction
(h) War allowance

(4) Slaughter-house and cattle pound—:
(а) Wages
(б) Maintenance 
(c) Acquisition

- (d) Construction 
(e) Cattle disease 

. ( /)  War allowance
(5) Water supply—

(а) Wages
(б) Stores
(c) Maintenance
(d) Acquisition
(e) Construction . . '
( /)  Loan charges
(g) Commission to collectors
(h) War allowance

(6) Hospitals—

5,381 57 
1,012 0 

465 16

765 80

6,482 95

4,447 27
• (a) Wages

(6) Maintenance
—

— (c) Paupers ! '  3 75
66 15 (d) Infectious diseases ., —

1,011 22 (e) War allowance ., —

288 8 (7) Markets and galas—
7,176 77 (a) Wages 315 0
_ (b) Maintenance 134 94
415 90 (c) Printing, &c. —

25,525 85

(d) Construction
(e) Compensation 
( /)  Acquisition
(g) Loan charges
(h) War allowance
(i) Rent allowance

680 0 
479 92 

30 0
145 89 
478 61 

5,506 88 
1,623 92 
-111 80 

8,000 ■ 0

F.—Public recreation, 168 (7), 170 (1) (6 ):—
(1) Wages
(2) Maintenance . .  ' ^
(3) Allowance to band . .
(4) Acquisition

34,459 40
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Expenditure Rs. o. -Rs. c.
(5) Printing and stationery .-. 142 0
(6) Contributions and grants ' . —
(7) Civic reception . —
(8) Entertainment tax . .  . .  —
(9) War allowance . .  .. —

----------------- 142 0
G. —Cemeteries (Ordinance No. 9 o f 1899):—

(1) Wages ..  . —
(2) Maintenance . .  .. 1 0
(3) Construction . .  . .  —
(4) War allowance . .  . .  - —

----------------- 1 0
H. —Dog registration (Ordinance No. 25 of 

1901 and Rabies Ordinance, No. 7 of 1893):—
(1) Destruction of dogs . .  . . 10,7 40
(2) Commission to collectors .. —
(3) Cost of dog collars ..  . .  —
(4) Pees to seizers . .  .. —•
(5) Maintenance of dog pound < .. —
(6) Construction . .  .. —
(7) War allowance . . • .. —

• ----------------- ‘ 107 40
I. —Weights and Measures (Ordinance No. 8 

of 1876):—
(1) Fees to inspectors . .  —
(2) Purohase of standards .. —
(3) War allowance . .  .. —

J.—Electricity Department :—
(1) Generation of electrioity—

(a) Fuel 9,728 34
(b) Oil,' waste and engine room stores .. 2,138 91
(c) Salaries and wages at works 4,132 29
(d) War allowance 4,474 97
(e) Rent allowance 280 30

(2) Repairs and maintenance— '
(a) Buildings , —
(ib) Engines, boilers, machinery and

plant 2,296 44
(c) Meters, switches and other apparatus" 4,766 76
(d) Maintenance o f distribution lines .. 9,509 79

(3) Service and house connections—
{a) Materials 10,125 40
(5) Labour (temporary) “ “

(4) Management and general expenses—
(ir) Salaries, &c. (electrician and clerks) 5,351 93
(ft) Salaries, &c. (outdoor staff) ■ 3,858 26
(c) Printing and stationery 384 10
(d) Sundries 3,645 82
(e) War allowance, . . 6,121 78
(/)  Rent allowance 592 56

(5) Loan charges— *
(a) Interest 7,795 94
(6) Capital repayment ' .. »13,425 78

(6) Refunds —
(7) Extensions —

(8) Reserve for depreciation —
(9 Contribution to General Revenue —

----------------  88,629 36
K.—Fire protection :—

(1) Cost of fire extinguishers, refills, & c... —

Total expenditure ..  169,089 91
Other payments:—

Deposits . . 24,644 19
Advances ..  • . . 5,030 6
Stores Advance Account . ---
Loan for Electric Lighting Scheme . .  35,193 98
Town Survey . . ---
Fixed Deposits 198 37
Ceylon Savings Bank, Securities Account . . ---

Total payments . .  234,156 51
Balance on January 1, 1949 41,294 9

Less 8 cents error on September 12, 1948, / ,
in balancing the Cash Book 0 8

----------------- 41,294 1

Total . 275,450 52

I, Illekuttige Michael Fernando, Chairman, Urban Council,
Beruwala, do hereby affirm that, to the best of my knowledge and
belief, the above is a true and correct statement of all momes received
and paid by virtue o f Ordinance No. 61 of 1939, during the year
1949.

I. Michael Fernando,
Chairman.

Certified as correct.
M. D. D. F. Jayasuriya,

Membor.

Affirmed to before me on this 28th day of March, 1950, at
Beruwala.

K. D. S. Senaratne,
J. P „  U .M .-

. March 28, 1950.' /*

Statement ot Assets and Liabilities
Liabilities R g . c.

Deposits ..  . .  . 21,571 40
Loan for Electric Lighting Scheme . .  . 24,222 88
Loan for market . .  . .  . .  11 70
Reserve for depreciation of the Electric Lighting Scheme 3,500 0

Rs. c.
Surplus at December 31, 1949 ..  3,264 20
Deficit for 1949. . .  Rs. a.

Expenditure for 1949 . 169,089 91
Rs. c.

Revenue for 1949 ..  166,343 92
Less 8 cents error on

September 12,
1948, in balancing
the Cash Book .. 0 8

166,343 84
----- — —  2,746 7

518 13

49,824 11

Assets Rs. c. Rs. c.
Advances :

Postmaster-General 10 0
Check Depots 6 57
Miscellaneous ..  1,875 40

1,891 97
Fixed deposits 
Cash in bank .. 11,440 <67

6,638 13

Add remittances in transit 56 29

11,496 96
Less uncashed cheques .. 56 0

11,440 96
Cash at Kachchen . 28,504 29
Cosh in hand ..  1,650 27
Cash in imprest 500 0

30,654 56
Less outstanding payments 801 51

29,853

49,824 11

I , Illekuttige Michael Fernando, Chairman, Urban Council, 
Beruwala, do hereby affirm that, to the best of my knowledge and 
belief, the above is a true and correct statement o f Assets and 
Liabilities of the Beruwala Urban Council for the year 1949.

Urban Council Office, I. Michael Fernando,
Beruwala, March 28, 1950. Chairman.
Certified:

M. D D. F. Jayasuriya, .
, Member.

Affirmed to before me on the 28th day of March, 1950, at Beruwala.

K. D. S. Senaratne,
March 28, 1950. J. P., U. M.

Budgets
L. G. D.—DB. 172a  .

WATTALA-MABOLE-PELIYAGOD A URBAN COUNCIL
Fifth Supplementary Budget for 1949

Head, Sub-head and Item, Supplementary
Vote applied for  

Rs. c.
E.— (3) (a) Wages . 100 0

Settled and adopted by the Council at its meeting on March 11, 
1950.

Urban Council Office, D. V. Jayawardene ,
Wattala, March 16, 1950. Chairman.

Sanctioned by the Hon. the Munster o f Health and Local Govern­
ment on March 28, 1950.

K. Anantham,
for Commissioner of Local Government. 

Colombo, March 30, 1950.

MULLAITTIVU TOWN COUNCIL
First Supplementary Budget for 1950

H ead of E xpenditure Amount
Rs. c.

B.— (8) Improvements ..  . 3,000 0
Settled and adopted by the Council at its meetings held on 

February 3, 1950, and March 11, 1950.

Mullaittivu, G. Francis,
March 21, 1950. Chairman.

Revised and sanctioned.
E. B. W iratunga,

for Commissioner of Local Government. 
, Colombo, March 28, 1950.
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Miscellaneous
I, Paul Marcus Jayarajan, Municipal Commissioner, 

Colombo, by virtue of the powers delegated to me undei 
sections 33 and 172 (1) of the Municipal Councils Ordi­
nance, No. 29 of 1947, by the resolution of the Municipal 
Council of December 8, 1947, and 'noth the consent of 
the Council conveyed by the resolution, do hereby 
authorize Leslie Evan Jansen Poulier, L .M .S. (Ceylon),
M.E.C.S. (England), L.R  C.P. (London), D P H  (Lon­
don), D .I.H  (England), 2nd Assistant Medical Officer of 
Health of the Council, to sign notices on my behalf undei 
section 119 of the Municipal Councils Ordinance, No. 29 
of 1947.

Town Hall, P. M. \Layarajan,
Colombo, March 15, 1950. -  Municipal Commissioner.

I, Paul Marcus Jayarajan, Municipal Commissioner, 
Colombo, by virtue of the powers delegated to me under 
sections 33 and 172 (1) of the Municipal Councils Ordi­
nance,"No. 29 of 1947, by the resolution of the Municipal 
Council of December 8, 1947, and with the consent of 
the Council conveyed by the resolution, do hereby 
authorize Veeravagu Nadarajah, L.E.C.P & S. (Edm ), 
L E F.P & S (Glasgow), D.T.M . & H. (London), D .P.H . 
(London), 3rd Assistant Medical Officer of Health of the 
Council, to sign notices on my behalf under section 119 of 
the Municipal Councils Ordinance, No 29 of 1947.

Town Hall, P M J ayarajan,
Colombo, March 15. 1950 Municipal Commissioner.

Any dog found in anj? public place or road or in any 
place other than a private building, compound or garden, 
within the limits of this Council, and-not',being tied up 
or led, shall be liable to be destroyed forthwith by any 
person authorized by me m writing.

This proclamation shall be in force up to September 
30, 1950

Town Council Office, A. F. Samarasingiie, 
Veyangoda, March 27, 1950. Chairman.

M ULLAITT1VU TOWN COUNCIL
The Butchers Ordinance

NOTICE is hereby given under section 7 of the 
Butchers (Amendment) Ordinance, No. 44 of 1947, that 
the person mentioned in the schedule-hereunder has made 
application to m e for carrying on the trade of butcher 
for the year 1950

Any person residing within the limits of the Mullaittivu 
Town Council, who desires to object to the issue of the 
licence, should furnish to me in duplicate, within 14 
days from the date of this Gazette, a written statement 
of the grounds of his objections for the issue of the 
licence

Schedule
Name Premises

K. Edmund Fer­
nando .. Mutton Stall, Town Council Market.

Office of the Town Council, . G  F r a n c i s ,
Mullaittivu, March 30, 1950. Chairman.

I, Paul Marcus Jayarajan, Municipal Commissioner, 
Colombo, by virtue of the powers delegated to me under 
sections 33 and 172 (1) of the Municipal Councils Ordi­
nance, No. 29 of 1947, by the resolution of the Municipal 
Councd of December 8, 1947, and with the consent of 
the Council conveyed by the resolution, do hereby 
authorize Lucian Dionysius Perera Dharmaratne,
M.E.C.S. (England), L.E.C.P. (London), D .P.H . 
(London), Medical Officer of Health (Epidemiology and 
Vital Statistics) of the Council, to sign notices on my be­
half under section 119 of the Municipal Councils Ordi­
nance, No. 29 of 1947.

Town Hall, P  M. J ayarajan,
Colombo, March 15, 1950. Municipal Commissioner.

I, Paul Marcus Jayarajan, Municipal Commissioner, 
Colombo, by virtue of the powers delegated to me under 
sections 33 and 172 (1) of the Municipal Councils Ordi­
nance, No. 29 of 1947, by the resolution of the Municipal 
Council of December 8, 1947, and with the consent of 
the Council conveyed by the resolution, do hereby 
authorize Fredrick Nicholas -Jayewardene, Ij E  C P 
(London), M.R.G S. (England), D P H .  (Cantab), Ghiet 
Medical Officer of Health of the Council, to sign notices 
on my behalf under section 119 of the Municipal Councils 
Ordinance, No 29 of 1947.

Town Hall, P. M. J ayarajan,
Colombo, March 15, 1950. Municipal Commissioner.

AVISSAW ELLA URBAN COUNCIL
IT is hereby notified for the public information in 

terms of section 179 of Ordinance No 61 of 1939, as lead 
with section 235 of the Municipal Councils Ordinance, 
No. 29 of 1947, that the Assessment Registers of the 
Avfssawella Urban Council for the year 1950 are now 
ready and open for inspection at the Council’s office 
during office hours.

Urban Council Office, S M anamendra,
Avissawella, March 27, 1950, Chairman.

VEYANGODA .TOWN. COUNCIL
Danger of Rabies ;

NOTICE is hereby given in terms of section 11 of the 
Babies Ordinance (Chapter 333), that there' is danger of 
rabies within the administrative limits of the Veyangoda 
Town Council.

¥ 2

OTHAEA PALATA VILLAGE COMMITTEE
The Butchers Ordinance '

NOTICE is hereby given under section 7 of the 
Butchers (Amendment) Ordinance, No. 44 of 1947, that 
the persons mentioned m the schedule hereunder written 
have made applications to me for carrying on the trade 
of butcher m the premises stated against their names 
in the aforesaid schedule, during the year 1950.

Any person residing within the limits of Othara Palata 
Village Committee area, who desires to object to the issue 
of the licences should furnish to me m duplicate within 
14 days from the date of this Gazette, a written state­
ment of the ground of his objections lor the issue of the 
licences.

Schedule above reperred to 
Name of Applicant Name of Premises

W. Stephen Fernando Pork Stall, Dalupotha
W. Stephen Fernando Pork Stall, Kattuwa
W. D. William Appuhamy Pork Stall, Kattuwa

Village Committee Office, S. E dwin Sir.vA,
Katana, March 28, 1950 Chairman.

VILLAGE COMMITTEE OF THE YATIGAHA 
VILLAG E AREA- 

The Butchers Ordinance
NOTICE is hereby given under section 7 of the 

Butchers (Amendment) Ordinance, No. 44 of 1947, that 
the person mentioned in the schedule hereunder has made 
application to me for carrying on the trade of a butcher 
m the premises stated against his name m the aforesaid 
schedule during the year 1950.

Any person residing withm the limits of the Yatigaha 
Village Area, who desires to object to the issue of the 
licence should furnish to me, in duplicate, within 
fourteen days from the date of this Gazette, a written 
statement of the grounds of his objection.

Schedule •
Name Premises

M. D. M. Appuhamy of 
Mirigama ... Meat stall at Kal-eliya.

. L. J a y a k o d y ,
„ ... „  Chairman,
village Committee Office,

Balagalla,
Divulapitiya/ March 29, 1950.
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8 a «d «*  a0**d, ©*®d i « § « }« •  . $ttf©iC53 * t  g »£ ® »d  
®8 ra«a£ eta*© ©fitd < 8 o t oaS, 1947rag “ rd i©ad «•
24 8e<S ? «  ©Sto 9,773 qd<■ ®.«® «p«»?  as® erf b@§ 
gaiseik its) «*»«jSa>¥ <S«3 ©midA"*d t3) as c <s 
©*«i®»atd •niQa.s s> g*qf® eao«sa Sgd* qptitaaq)®* 

Ot®# £«®«n 8 0 *°  ̂9®>d ©cqSsSSv  dSdradro 
if ©#©f»e».

£fS>d®* tss tdtm <d at <5,
, •»'<l£)sa ®t g®g» Olflfflffl P§ 3.$ ^@>@e

ra»«8 >««»«4 asSsSd
8© 1949afgj ©«#5i®8 S ®<a 20 S ( «  f  to 

«>®«®®§a.
. f  egd® ©a©ea»
1. ®® ®o3 b6»®(3—
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es.8 6 8  ®A«d »eo*® 0 ^ ®i<J aStnoJa,© ® g « 8  d*9 
ttadaia Baa » i 8®8 «iOr*^©® g9®*

24. t it f f l& fla  ««• S o e g o i t f a ©  ©Bade d  ccft.ma
Bagdaaarf aoa.tf© aB iosa gtgBaed »|d @<$cf

p o 6 . 0 * t » 6  48 . ss9OO*0| *® *6  8 » » 4®®8
“ iOi^S® g 0.

25. M i n i  JBitf-aftfol iB«a®ts) d>B8«g 88<d © o© 9 
CSl M a f ia s  *t»ao® oaw ifG tf 9^id09® 0> a S . 
•e»««D gegB.

26. detag *Btd •einrSa**! Ot«5€® d  agoa «sO«a 
O i*  o f  © a t ©  © i^gd  @00 dB » 8 tn at>i<noa acB® 
aeaswifia g(gB.

27. a 6 dB dscanta »<3l«aA«d, a*8  ad laad id  • » ! 
•©<•»«) a o iaad a i •o*0e'a>ag »«r»»»»£s! e » ^  » o ^  
8 8aag aa>»»«atd d8g »a l« a d id  a o d a  «®«nag© r ® ?
es>aSa) t§>8*£i& • «?  B8a.§ dfiBag *8 k! ©aaa0
©1 osd© *®i dfi e6  «BS)i (S&68, aa»6(S988 awl 8dd® 
€8 aCSaSBO! »n j d  tdsaBaS «tna»aaa® #eiso*B S© at# 
•eeotf » « a a ) { 8  oo8&eS8® awl anas'© gegB.

& *•
28. ©BnBan da®  B e o ^ n a d a ^  8 8«d » « .8  

• ®»«n*5®®*s) 26 ©i& ©®dt 8a8a®a»8 awl 27 8td  © qdt 
8a8sd>at d a t a n  aeSdS'®© ©8 ?a  gtg n tt».

29. dSBog 8Bfd 8 0 0 9  Qad 0©n&aco awl •<# 
a ts iffid  ®*8 « 8  w«s©d©®8 awl Sd^SS© O iS tS a d a  
a f S g  t»t<5 d S ®  g  S § » « i ,  *a^ttg tf>5a r t , dgw adtn

aal a8n si dB® £©»£«! ao6>*an.w® gegffl.

30. B daG aa dB® .B o^ Q od a cg  8S«6 Bdnafi®
i® .8»asJ ana© qpitdntgg d  ®88®9 BASaagg dB® 
ccfi.m *a3J da B® fi© ®wag Qg@ godBsg m9&v) Btcdei 
«Std g©o » o »  aSsrincS^ Cl® wadd *S»«*d B® 8 9 8 © 
8cfig©idi»a(d owa^aaBK) d »  e*og8n© a n »d g 8«>. 
»<ya6 BdgSt^aod 0 ;d  B8n© 8£«n s g w (d  dai*)© 
aal woo:9  Oi®4 daS^m eg Bw d '^atda®
wdanao) ©«aa«rf e*8®B d ^@8 $8) fa  gtg aw.aG.

31. e d n B a n  w»® ® e e 94Batf«a«B 8B.«̂ ® d  ® d »a fi 
eg® BBto 9tgd aeoagS® w«asa> «<3© nSaoqi gtg 
©«3»sd«.

32. 8d a 8a n  dB® S c o ^ n id a tg  8B«rf t d  Bdtw
rat?«f « iffa » if«^o(9»6  (201 S jd  e£a€ggad) 21 ©tifl 
Boetdda aS^tS) gSBssxJ® Oil©*§ <*> ss.eS
wso.a© osctn ® c Q®>© ©*«C®«» 8Aea»fi (td8d© a atgad 
«.<5-rf) ge® ®d ®g8jg»f aal ®d ©4^0 eetg«l ®,A® w«wa 
dsS giea,otnaOl 11 © id Baadda a©asi «3a®s»d*sj <jg 
eefi.enanf awl d d  ^cBjOtnaaJ 14 9 td  Saoaridco a8a«J 
dogtrind^CtS ®C®<© 88 a » l  ScS^cg wnoga«sl ®d 
®,d a©n dB® e u n  d  ®dn&a tge'Sddf© aal
•© n (B8 an.as© gtgfi.

33. ®da8aaa w,® aooggasadaag' BBad® d  aa»Sa ©d 
SddV© wgwa faoena aodSdt 7 B8 aed80t 10 gtdBacsl 
oded* S a s  od© dt 7 gaddat® S8at»8 ®Ba«® gtg 
©adatda.

34. ®da»8an dB© aoe9*>°da«B 8Bad <r®a ee» 
<5aaa>a8 aeagBaawn qpl (9 d&® anamag© gS.ntgtta 
ea^cd, daS Sos^AiadOB* BS^tsf ©oJtsiri « d Q  O i§ 
gs>ef«@dda® aw.6 o 9 aetf d»8an»ts) Be n td n ©
8 d-dUe eagwa d  ossa Bed ed  awaacssB© gdfageg as>i».

35. BdsoBcsad wgaea ® 0® 9 OOl d S 8ag 88ad a»8a 0 »  
<S«s»*»®iS asagSaann ©( d  dB©  ̂ aaran^© tf8 <S<0»w 
e d g  Oi§ ddara awl ©wcsQg ®gba», »Sa<)a« 8 gas as 
awl a8ntf$ e© g|g to.dnasas 8 »a Sw niOfn© d  ®d 
ao»S»i 8 3 ® 0 SddV® wgwa a$a«B® ®wa8)Baf aaa>09*l8 
ffi fw gtg n ( a .  m©g ®g 8 fi«d d®g o 6 oeaB!e # ^ o » ,  
aBaotd ®gnad awl a8 ntd ooadnes) wt9 as^A® 04© 
0 8 9 8  w®o*t A®© w iotdSce gtgB.

36. ©dasSwn ®0e9as«dea SBtd $gg®td ted" 88
tS(jA, gS)itntg®a SBad d  ©ca9nadwa eQatsJ a®(ge,@ 
egwt ®d dw*a®waawnw%8 84Awda3Si«8A»(Sig&>aaaD 
•h& das) dad gpcB a©ga8ed got»ef«@d§»8 aa>«S 0 9 e®* 
©i®«( dagdlasggtg ©aJasrfw. .
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37. e>gcd4 §j • © {j>«jo 4 ssScoiaj©g*ri c8®«J
«>8<9£8 *0ooa <sQ a  30^i®3iS(C«8 »©«fl So© 58 tag ©.5
»*> ®<s$tai<Saii &Q «©3^0"»So3'®^ ®dg«>c5^ o (g*.©>eJ 
t f  <3»»8*asjd * 9 «# o a t fs »  ©StniSj a ®  4 f)© 8 « > 8  9® £0d 
8®©c6*d 5 ®03:9®*dj*»,l'«r ®co«J*4 qyao^eg'S#* iflaaa 
$ * $ 0 «  84 0»d  ^®c»«e tSS‘S*r « ( «i (9 ® o® 9
« h<3cj»iS • •a®« fCa®»*!§>aJ qfoo»d®i«9®9 g 8£Si8
®«*4 tnttsi»a}ce.

©,8tS§ « * ? »
38. (1) ifv&tf g**f®<* f$e Stfgsd 9«ee'aas8e) »*n,® 

•^30® <y8A^ndoBj 0««d *to< ®g«»adtea BStd CiStS gxssf 
m>e, o©aJSs©«o> ot»(gaa«8 tScsa, ®axg *«>»8 8QbJ <e® 
g » 4f®<#« 88a j9 ?e tasd -S©g)*» ss©d 8*9 »  f  g©af, 
gQi*nej«a 88*ri 0«9 ^8<S®.(Jxj ®©t» »aa| -§ « » o oo»© © *» 
{o»(Jao<5Q 0 ®<n fl»8(5c«3 s?§ £to8®«S«J d  £ w 3 »#

o®*o ®<S ■■ «a csi g«ax*csaa Ste«Sg«®  jbiaS 
«S51«' 88oi *Sa titc6*j5»£> <p(5> gasaoxOg s0«®xtda
0sa»®4 Q i^  «p$x « ®Saa)«ra»© ,̂ 5  ty»8g
«a*e>«ctf •>4«08 §)«*c68 «i*9as.

(2) (1) B,*8 *e$4<a ce9*aJ §aj,8®*« B id jsd^  ©if) w*®
s o  &&tOJQ 88*# >®l l»g*D*d**«e §8*9® ®8a9 <£f 

$sJ8» 4«n 89 <8d j3 » m* (^*5®®!* wt® ty*3»18
<T jw 8»6 qml&a (ft & aSxBaBzdS 0astB© ©f8«S<gsB«J 
» * ? «  gegS.

39. gS)>fnq>$>*<B«d qf©«dcB *ntce© «888<8 Sffitd «S8Q 
g $ ®  8 8  ®B 0 4 )«co a  g ®  ®6$aB@eo(# t?@  ©t8tS<§ 8®esJ 
» ,$ «  ©«{ «®8le8*fl58 ®«J ©tnatsid gt$8.

go*.© 80«lfi5®  on oa @  ©sjfienoB
4 0 .  9 < 3 $ ,S  § B a J « 3 5 » ©  c p d ® & » t f < n  C ^ l

g'»^«e>d JliSS® ® 8®8X>§ ®*n̂ © a?B®w gS*8asedc6a$9 
gxid^*®®* aaad*  ̂bios gsriSBeStd 8<§S?

aoa.'Sc^c-j »csf *etl 0ffig »oeei5 *8c£),£»«*B 88tst 
80* a8^m04 *rfas>®isi tS$#«a 69,
g9<«e^£> 8-etdflp^tjm'teidano^ g@«^Cx® ®j ©cS<a«sq,
f £»8 8fi©8xg«5g tpa>jd«mS^ S>rf? ®,6(Sg«nd
«>4«d9 Botyce <Sjoi ga»A 05®j § 8«) <ax®a»s k>ccS8. ,

41. ey<^8 8®ss5eaS,’‘ 0®e<SaKiS cpidS'eD!s<J«n(3'<fcgg®^» 
03®! eyiojg tn 8 S S x o§  Siw^  $6)®ca d » 8 n  (40) 9i«S
g q i ( 9s .sft»*9 a»Q*ari«8CJBJ04 g® »^ x «s©  ra» cp®»dx 
* ) 3 a e , ^ ® o 4 9 i 8 ^ @ x «s3 »«.aa4«>P§) ®l 8,«5@
®q dl Bssj ©iffieagXesf aatSej<S«a»i88 ^cjuriiado^x® to* 
9s9q)X tScfi ®oooiaas. 8@a<j wa'gee sSoStffcq®i » co| 88g 
»»©^- «SSoO»^**«8 @S«rf S o x  esSdtno^ j96Q»<S®««0 
eos>««a sad8 ^8 0®g 9»©aa x i0 <gxS^c*Ssrf
®>^®4«53'3  ̂gMSSiSfd «Sf ^B®0 i9»9«l®0§ 6S>g &(8tS§ 
®g 9*91 Qj8«£<§c8 ©eo»4©ssja ©sn̂ ® «9x* g9)ineg@i SSid

42. (40) 9®«0 8a®®&»®S (41) ©(«S
@a©is&»«>© « 3"5enO  ̂ gffi«cS iS»©4jn««Bl qd»<3as><5̂
Os@^°§ 03̂ 8 ®8^ o » d x «9 8©td® ®«Q gadSs© esijeesri 
,snd da>6>a3<»>§) 9s> ®©t«n8 *6d<d!a«4 dSnjGai @«n
®4a*69 q?@»i«*Sjri «■§ ®»cS®»8«l «y,s&e»§ 8*®
■SJoŜ cnaoS eo^ssdtad S « 8«n jSx®«ed $^8®s@ gpjS.

i
43; cpô .i f0td«9^«B ae4@xetf tfuSSwasdin 0 <x î

g-'^axasl «* 9S 8®>g4 ©>d? sa®jn ©iSjSgxjaf
■S»toB4>oi§4 o%«%mt<Sasa$ SSarf© ®Sg
©(ScSaffl osotoii aossS •
o@stf8*«to jgoa®.

44. to>*xS n-«o>»® ®c5©«®dtn <|ĝ 8 f©^s>de> 
satft*©ig a id  *©!» (S8«Saq SScrf <y<̂ .§ ©etdtS^o® 
»8 9 x ^  a©s3<r>«§) g ^faxad ^(e5S 2S @ S 3«j§ ^ { i q  
tB&tn ®t8«SflxtStci cfa^§ • «n m g  «o>J ®StncJ ^©xiSsrf 
fSta o,®  Mil o>«affi® 9 (^8.

7
45. ^dcsalsD® *9»a ® j«2  «to»® 8®s# ' zacco0*sd«no^ 

53̂ «8 ibmi- x«o s>ta,-,'VSiS ®0tsUSS®@ ®0SeB o 8 Kfm*®tn*8 
»*•  ss s f> S a> 4ai8  3-4 @3 ae»e>d iS*®e) o® *OQ«)*«4 
g«S»9s> •s ^5jS3 '»' « i37.0 50tsft35o>P ao>aaq.®«sJ ©jeitstn* 
JB-xS a»i,®9 a s S c  a®Ba -

46. S « t»  ®a®x> S®d!33rf» O ^ i  *»* « * 8 »® »
x® ^©td«»3 St8^ g  f«J ®*4 S,8«S@ 0®eS © £»»a»d 
©tfi® » c » »  «< 9 ,a  .'9tsJ, fd  ®,8«9sJ «f>»d 8#hB 
• »b .8» ?  •s«i3ex 8S®? tfflo£>*,Sto®» SBtd »®J
® fi 8 i J i  8 0 ® 0 ® d » 0 4  *®«n 5jS o ® »S * « * 8  BS®* ®*®

|S89 »a«s»g=4c « .  »©4 «*8 «®s>® oq»B
»><Sxa S8cd *a g  tooSSttfxjg© cSaacuSS'^ M^a* ^ S «a §  
««B Gsffiioan® at$8 .

47. n (gsan@ *®tfl«S5e e^Bw @{9 8<§*©ssf
tpd«t»sx3 «S»atn g»e“w*ssl gi® SfiO 9 B®«> o^»®
«»*dx» BStd (OB** <sf ««•  eycQx* fBas 4®«> *:«, *<4g
k > •©«<* ® t6 ® «©  j9gS3dxa3J3Jwfiwg4gS)»«n^s.»88«(

aoascSsncq 9£<«ao:« a* »i£g<3i*B@<cS qpl«S§4 
®*d?c5«a •»< s>tfwcs«s asItdetti «><36x gt?S.

48. (47) Bt8l »eodt, 9s®cod**6 9$wtdis>&tf>o$ ®®
9 ® ® sb 8 S « ? —

(a) g2jtns?®» SSsri <S aaSBt gS0^AoS*d
•0® a® £gS<*«S«J tSx«® dwog as*e®eo»Sd 
<3t»d ^ « o » i $  Bcfi 8»d?x »» t  to>^®os d«S 
3S)»@*c) S © »  e **6 « 0 ® i« B ® x 9  
^iA*®*9® «o®  os®<5 (fSffitB® ®tii©© »iOi^ 
8x sgê ffl'; ,

'  (6) « jx2 t*<ao®8 a ttg  AnlSssxad SSal ©sS 8*d?<s 
•*l cj, Siaeceetf ept Bto

«A*m»xtd <ye£ts>d8x
49. (48) 0t<S qeq)<5t Sx9aB**B teqrnsS ndcsOQ aa*o

®8o»©(5©o? ® « t9ffi9*B 3 8 ®  (47) BitS {f ee<3E @«9eod>*8 
aqntd d*d<nc4 <S8 ® Q i^qaisl ««1 «S5®
o * t f »  • ® * « i @ x  a*©®*

50. gdotdfisB jSm* »*ot2 «s>*@ 3S«d oŜ coidABdeiQt
of°@ o»dx«s a (d m l Qessa@ *>oS8>a oStsSm*

S&©«o o£.©cudxj 8 8 ® 89 x>zsi<$ S®>8 ® G° 
• d a « # o i  $ssS»e)tD o-4ftmax> o»|goiv@ cueseg
9asS ®*eissi as>j«2 «&>i©e •«§*  gtfS.

51. x®(98 ®jaoxad x S ^ ^ B ®  •aS x^t^g (45) 9'( iS
BfB}<Si 0 «8 codt»8 xe;»sri assd joo? q6̂ .® g@8$3<S$»®'
asteseg©̂, (50) ©t® <fCQdt BsBaOtmB assdeoe<?
S5tg«j»® f 0 tdeSS'»8 a*8 ec04, <2 d d n 4  6 ©-® &C& 
®>K«a 4oj©i®  ^s> bqbJ 5 9  Btoats® go)iso^©»9 *nj 
d d  ®>eX8 s?«iSS®9 ®g 88® *38 o £ f  gxB'dC^^} ®Co» 
o©c5*g o ;§  •8e>«si am>*tns$Q «n l ©co§x $ajs.
«S8«@ 8»®e g*d®d® toBf®8 ^SBa on®* a»*»o'
•t£*8 ®«®<e «9xj 0 8  qy8®«r*d«a 88® »a| ©§=®ssadx» 
8 8 ® a»d BiOjS gS)3tn*$®90 g « 8dC*S® 9*ios
<9 e^oQistadx* B«i »adxj fS #>esx 53@ 0*8 9®»e  
®l®*a 3 a »x ® @  <s>»d »(n«g©aj«8 g9aAt$9*9 d®ee 
« ,,® §  *>d«, 0«3 9G® »©g©‘9 ®  0 QaeetsS <|ĉ .S 9®sf 
sS8»®  aoxeegS® » a j  <j0js!sSS'©@ i»»eŝ ©£Sf
©ooSx^tg «nta$.

s* cy®*»dbx^xsa| seS W m

52. (1) -3»ss§®®©«n as»i«®88 ̂ ®*53do«^xas§ asSaeno
®a8«»«a® « a ® ^  c ? i ® 8 :—  1

(а) »»iffia c*®JO® 9>§ 8®d ®<9 ®»?®;
(б) ©toadoda »,?© ;
(c) ®®d®d*rf ®wi OiSdd 9*8 ®S»>® §a0 co § 0»©g®

» ® i  © s d s © g ®  » r a |  90 i ® § « -  8 o » « * r i  ® o a J  * § « * ■  

®sa®d*» xjkioj «3»§©S®d«n x@ e® j® a 3x«sf;
(d) x «x g  c p f » x ®  « t n d  ;
(e) m §«s!®d *«ol ®ffiads «4»« ©d ©6®d tO’tS 'B ;
(/) »® ids4 ©aSaiSffa;

' {g) 8gtf t «®©a«35B;
(h) ©3ad s»0a 0X0 * »® 8 *SS®;
(i) § d ®  8 « C »  * ® i  « S S a « a 5 # ;
(j) 8 ^® d  o®*©i*0® 8 -^ “ ®e«f «Et^ @ ;
(ft) 8®43® »»1 co88ifS5®;

. (i) »mq e<fi ©jog® * » l «®a»*s5 ®;
(m) ssggdsd (^d *P?®) 5
(w) tS iS si^ i ® »?® «

(2) oaea $sS»®» sSaidta «f§«§ »S»td*» 8®»oB*rf 
• 0*»9 C i*® :—

(o) eS8®'»l ®<*»0
(6) axi©fri BcS-^9 ®4»» *n«J*B?S* » C«S <ym3($

g©» ®8ffia*95B;
(c) •aaiB^ald® ©Oa^wad »«n<«»asl »a §#  ©Oa©»*d

(d)
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(e) d8<5 8 a Q ®  ®eoi «»$® ;
( /)  e®td «* ?© ;
(g) »•  cj<;S3sc<i«n coSatsxflt̂ , t»@a39ts3@;
(h) a S f f iJ S a g ® ;
(i ) cB«5«f®ef ©<^itSS0.

(3) sasi g8oJ®0t» ASitdts) q§ag)<; gsJrad&agatsfjg 
a&kwSta 8«®asd 63©®3§j o* *® :—

(а) o>*s§ w » 'd ® ^ & © ;
(б) «»& «d ®s ©3 68©®.

53., (1) gSmsaOs SStd 0  a^oa sS*Btrf®tfsnQfl ® o o g  
a«J gdtdtntg 08S3’ eoid »©s3 tSSS^g SStd ^§ts§) tS®a® 
S>S>trft&a*d ©Wj ^0#©<3>a*Sa«)g) «aS05© «!®S8dtB«SS5 
jsdtiocta aagjtg ail©.

(2) 68g « , 0  ©oeq>a«!®  * «  j8«8Jb4® i5 ^ 6 i §  * §
<Si£t$ »4S3i©S)§ Offi iS8$0,s}»©iSg8 ^©«atn ©td&td*.

(3) (a) <?§a§ o®4 ^tdadbagd®§ ss®»«tt>a«d oBdaacn
a»®8 ®C2 eoSatncs gSain
SStd epgi©  ® d §  0*&3i

(&) 0  ®®aeo® »«& iaQg'Eg e^aa eaSSS asdtn » Y® ' 
•aaSaH&gC®*® ®i«96© &»J?S <Sga ©s©9® 
•Q« a>a ©tn» ©atsagaasf q (Z}i$, d S  g®adS8<SJ

ese©^ Ci®$ j
(c) s5f ®aaS®»i*d»d ®«J*9 g)^i 8g®r»td ffiJOC'di

* ® b8  f§ g g «^  »• *« O g © < ;
(d) ($ § a §  G>$a<n®a«  ̂eogg)aa)»(fijd g @0) & ssSitataa

®c » e «  atr cfaad acBogsttf ©>8 s3®af »o «iQ»obo 
enasfl - ^  gg®sna© «•«})§) - S<*a$ss>9 i>8sr! tS=$Bj 
®to ^Jg«a3tn§ ®»i gSae© a® trftDsgj 8j©c3 ®ecj 
» tti ©oQ a  ,# 8  o&aa3»asS » g d  eeate ĵ Ot®4 5 
fi»8©>s»s@J §e> «ttritn© qp§a§) »®J t̂ritfedba 
<5,aM>§) astfSisdasaasi eê eo* ®q b &)<sk} q 8>
»!«Sd8 s38S«g3 epSiSSaSas®*** ® t a».

54 aij® © o •ss^aisdasg ®8 «J®, $g»tdsp§ ® »l CP toeo 
<3o»ga®§ gS«3), <h>,8, »n j S)da o tt85 ata gd 8*g®  
§®9 6*8 g<Sa8, ©jtio, ©eoi « ,S  atSd a»® &lg lesfe.®sn 
a® oS^agtSeci ea©8a tsxsSa geaSasJ wt<f 0  §°a  ce® Sea 
OatfcJ ®8»8 o>aaxnce>*8 ootc83«> gtst»Kj gSaar:eQ®a SStsj 
»®J fie5®»»®st( 0S| o5 §  ©c®C<0 ®««8 SSsd (f^5®ea 
®c5«nc!? (p8($<  ̂ esSa »O@80O ©®j ts»&ei&Q gSacf.

55. eoy® ©Q@3)a)a4G»£@ SSssi®—
(a) 4§aB§ ©si *̂dmd)33(%cfi®| n%® ©aaStfli&cfc*3® 

S o ld  as 0  egSsasm* @&© tss^  @®j*«s^)a8® 
aSa^ain § siotoa ê .000^  ^)596?sJ;

(&) 6Sfi »»®  ®»aa*pt8 ^ c ®  8e3jS©o«B^0,*o»®t®?«o
©8 @£gg& ®*dj ©c® ^Ssfe-8 ( <̂;ai>0 
dad 0<j®s ©ai ga«o>ce§8 88iri «9oe@e®d«) a© 
8 ®cf asao ©®e»®d®C *®i ®sS®0oj;

(c) 6  tg®aai©©8 eaS@@«stf^ q 8 ot Sag® ®a8®>
. * 8i© o  »a i ©@©c® ?® aa>

»a
(d) 0  co&jwoa tg@ aSjnsfl asaSSsa asB ĝej n<;aa eaS@©

tS§®© 94«d8 ©<na«s8«o Stag® aa«@ aa
9*B«oa 9@ts 4®«n ©dbg ef>8\6& © £ a  s>a8 e>©0 
4®a €  oBjrf §880®a <5®Oj®d £§3®8sJ ;
cp8 «aes Sag® saOgea eaad^S $̂ E) «9S@0 ©a
©Casa® g}3>8.

56. <fg**ri®§ «sSjsdffl«a8 zssd®®tn aas «SS®<  ̂8S«st 
«S8B «o®»8*s), ®aas«, tfeC®5, »qots!, QqesS, ©i®«J «a l 
»®<sa3 8Qac»aKi qpoSjg ®«23©g ^£?S.

57. ©co^a&ad'esig 88«f@ df fflSisnce «s9ejsdas»«> 
aatd<8>a«s tsSaas^eeSatsi a $  ®@®SBzntf,Sad8 
o® ? »*«iS)» oagsss© «Q 88a dfSag <55.808^©  aa 
cosSoadasaffl a>trfg)fim a S a a s  gqS.

58. gSh«ntg@a 38«J ®»l a^®o®asd gcsS^fotSai
©CcaQtsJ «© ^oS5s5cs^ SStd ®ai ggg§ co5® es^S® 
tf§»§  «a i g?doadeo6^c6E§ saiijriasfflasS astf̂ saja am 
9 S®©o© ©a| {QlaajsSo© 9 teĝ 8  e§«»am8 @tg® 
sSeoagt^oa, ©Og®«Sa8ffla 88ssi © »| .© « eoad©
88^3 9a 88id ® ga  o©®«ss Kt® cf>®s<Saesi® gcg®.

E 3

g°, 8 g  aa 8snozn eeSa(0

59. a®«88 ©oag ggas #ai ®K3§ 8a»ro te6»<r;«®
85®, m,<g » ( s » « a »  S»g<8 e*s e a sa a  eB ^ td  
§*a»dtace te$a>* a tS aaaceS mk>>© 88srf ©ffiagadac^ *98® 
«oB?e3cseB0 am*oS «Sa©a888»d«f»sggwmaStf g q S .

60. (1) a®eSS »9J»©s« ©dJmaeSsi wcoi 8« » s a
•diaafiari « « l w»® ©di®««8*d eb«@«daag ©k| c ®?
©e6aa§ « » i  8©g adiaatSad »0®@e3 a«een«50 O03̂  
KJis*ts5taS'©S® ® «? SSosag «SS®«8 88»J 8 a d ia s  
a©i98© aa *dia UtfassS e®Id<ig Ci®®2 » » S »  S3a0 
S@a©*d ogSwaaad *SB® ®oag § « ;»  a » i ®oog 8asaa«o 
eedamaad ©c»»aaed essa«S aaa© ®S«d aBtdradaOQ sSk® 
8 0 <*9sa « a  m*® ©ai * 8§® aai ©tnsaag giegS.

(2) 1 ©i*S «8gac^ a^a«f®d'«j04 oB©«88 ^oa^gasd 
g a « i8d}8 a^Wsg 8c®  ©aqQs a©©«fsng sSSSa® 8@ad 
0  ga^td s>«i d mtea «6a2S®cesd Q@aaan ©a geceitftnaa 
rotsS® 8^e> ®@sd <?G §8sc«5SaJ ^jttS ©aaai gesS.

61. (1) i3a©«8 88*d atiag 64® aai-aeag 8a « a  
es&>®a«sJ 0»»aaJ « ! 8 s t f n o t  (98® sats»<® sSS® cemtQ,
a d f8g , eSffidi ®ai ®S«*sS «9S® g@aaas} ®8J*@ awi 
» 8§@© » a i  »*nj®<§ ^ejS.

(2) t9S3«g @Scd ©8aa® mad^aad nSnoStd <S8® ®o»g 
Saato (dSiaaaa© 8)8® s o t ;  gad8S®, 6c§®  
aaaaa® a«n>®g ^ 158.

(3) ^8Sa® 88ad *38® ©oag ggess a a ldtnttn a d «a a »  
St52d a si- &» 6 £58 ejiisjirooB aal «8>a 8 ?«fflS©*Jf ' 
^ o 8 g  a e i e e  gesS.

62. (1) sS8@«e SStd &»a«B$ aaaa© cpea,S(9*d m%® aai
®et§S sntcSsd tS»®t» a® aoag g ?® , S g c ®  »®i 
aSatsJ a® tfQadoaaio aai aei§® 0®J aa*©@
S '? 3 -

(2) aJ'aaS assa© S8*d «®  ©i©«s, *5fiO® ®ai »©*no3
d o B i n o a  S » c » «  tt&ttnamS ®<S§ » 8 ? ®  o c t t a j ,  *>2f ®  
aaasf t»»® »<;®acs, * 1  s}»«»Ed ®^@»d2d»«d 3® u^aas, 
tRxtaaaiel as ĉr1 co^S® a$tma tSda »©*d®<5 280®tn 30
«9S Sag SStd d®g esSaoiaad da » 8»j»a )i0 e?*t®
&>9$tsS*fatd aS*n£X) roQgaftaas) « ,« <  © S§§
«eo>®@ gej®.

63. *S80tg SStd gS33aje5®a®»*d gaSge*®^ C**S 
qrSwdGBtd jnjCgS a© ®Oag g ?® , ©i®® «a i aSoid 
a £ *38 dQadatna® 80, ®dtd®a«3«J «a i SdOcotSjri otcj 
®g*d ® o  ®>aS a«a>© SStd sfia® ® d ^  c®*n g® a^a0 ~ 
©8a »hS d c®  a«s> aa g«Q ®e®.

64. gS)8)t$®a SStd aval «oe»)aaa gg®^*»©Sf^sSoa><S
&2@a 88td »©4 «n<iQ» eSssstaoj®! SStd »»S  g8a»tc®a 
®mtd gaSgo^^d So®C*sf a® «®®tn«8 ®8«5 ®aj ®® 
g»<® « eqs a® » 4 ",C5SS 8(®Q ®»»® ®»^©asJ, a?«g ©<3<h*, 
efc^S Sc®*! © c*d *» j ees9o>d®S>8 agaa tn8*dee®d^
g 8»  a® egaasS tsSmit&S® aa Stn»© S?gg »©c>3®? 
©»S oStat&S® a<jto» ©®g «a0a » a »8  9tt?g8®td
s9»»QKiC®; »©<» d*S cfijsn»!d ^StSffiadaa SStd 
»®a*aatd efogtaadaa S®«J & agaa <y©®a Sarai*S 
Sag® tpQadffi-g ^£58.

65. gSi *D«?®a §S kJ a® g «^ a a  ttnat&®
©£oc®> « 8iS®adaa ®Sw «a| o § .0 ®jdaa o»@® ifiagsJ 
®d g  c© ®  £®j®®*9«3 ©«»® ea i (5 gtd3«@ gasJSg 0 8 ®  
a® ®seS8a©*d ^,£?g© *>a|if §sd8®8 as4atd® d^ c®*®
€  ®40» g  6S8 a® ®a<s@«f, «B<̂  ©Cffi5» <?eq.§ ®Qtsi qig 
©Otd «ai atSaadoat© wqa* ® 8 tdQ3®d^ o®<» » 4®®f 
a&C9»d«»3$«%o sa*d*©a®> ®Sa«{tSt8 gSSa'.sSa W(dS§ 
0  gsdS»@ ootjasdeifflaQ qi& a® a® «<^©g ®dtd8 8®«a 
tSaa mtSS.

66. g8a»88®a SStd a® go^faa *5e§ «© » ^ t s c »
gSffitssidas «©*n aui o^-Strsdaa ©Sta *ai tStgadsid^ 
O©to gsdSBtStd d  gtd§*>® §a&!©  ̂©8® a© ® j 
gt*5®» ^ 8© « a® as;<sg;,tsJ, ©3***, «»8?.s
3©ad, ©g ©0 *d ®«l atSoidassa© te^aa »8td«?«Ddta a® 
agaad «S®®tn gSs f©tda>dg®«d8 ®t»%a *Saa
*<s@tSS® • « ! d@a t^|4»d S»©ao gSa ®8t»eJ a®- 
t£0atr.aas0 ©S a^atdtsd^ g S a  a® ^tdg@£td ^gSasd. 
*3S@ 8 s®* f8is}i9^©8 ®iOi^8© ®tol sSajsgsqc*.

essde^dtSdao ^g«S$®
67. a® gexfota o^g *3S8«g SStd a® ^ t®fadi«d 

ass^asJ ®ai 3a<5icS assxyaasS ®>»J ©g®S8®S tn® 
Sataata aeatgateJ «n l »©tnsf 8©g asjtgosisi !§a>»s>eS
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©»®ad ®eo| ^oasaadESS cool ®©sn£i
e»asa3.8£0 ^aBorodSeS $£)f egissS ®b c 0»O  8(S3 §S@©o 
of°@asjdcsad0 asadŝ S-.S'daBiaisJ gg®8®) o<5f®'<;ad cpSSiffl 
»CW ®®l oii©«» a»i9«asJ @®# aaasd «>aal°®08ad sn ĉs® 
®cdI cbB ®9̂ flBffif (JjjSaSd® ®eo| sog©ao gee;©® ®csl 
jpe<BeSd®0 a*i©® ee^S®0 ffleOged©® ao>|
»s}>ssQ sgejjS.

68. fa>aa earned qpegdi BaBocfli© as 0 sad<n w,@ 
qp0co8iS)a5if ® dfSabg e^coaoa 9tG c»t«S  ̂fits as} <Kt6o ©*ri 
q£)B© fas df ®®s8 sB{S ©BtssJ 88obb*, ©>s»g 
ooOjsnoBas!, a»©c6®4 »wf ®©ge,@ffl>d«n codjtnssasl • »! 
®e>adto03i o £<iS*>-<flS«f£nig) coa ob® SScfisa) amf ®Osg 
eaditnceaaS e » g  ®!38oeig a&saocsad a®  ©8s8 eeSjeo««S*ri 
©i©d§ oe© cbBj® « ®  $ra® cŝ eoad cb® oBSXgcBasJ agassasd 
StdsKjg o>col ^cBiaod©®© «cei©Kf®j§ ®col •©antd 
»a»«n«BQ ^csjasdSfia §e»gad«n§ es©isas«ga s s 'ise —

(а) a«B fflssds'ajdaSdoBsBsgflB tSafjs df gee© 8flQ *®9eJ^o
ofo00  88® ®3®§g»ce«i «5k5b'<;®«5Q ®®j^g 
aoxfiSancsi § 8 erf df @9 ficsS^ocSad gQiancjSsa 
O tS ^ g a sd g  Ci®<;

(б) gSi»eoc8@3 ©Sid ®®>aci§«g Oi® ^ g S c  e£®coiBc»ad
gaB@C*e®* df <p*0 oid®*®»a ©aoa© A(sj 

iSc8@s3 ffi>ac8®»2>*sf eiSBC3 ? ®coJ df »  ad»geS. 
(Sdoi© qpgasJg g^otS aa©@gancBe® essd^ Ct®4 I

(c) ffiid-stfoKd eg(S(ea df § k)8® Ci @<  ̂ »i8*«d® «»w| 
dS «e^»ad *aic8®*© $ i£5g»f »®j| df tpoB ©Bad 
e& gesfeStn iSc0@ot;«ri ®d8»4niisd ®oc J $603 
&&@ eseagld ea{d «SS®I5 an© ©as anictan® <SSg 
a®0aSd®as! oc«S)£a)®.teid ang Ot©d as gtjj sruta.

69. 1941 <si§ dmBtS  ® »  24  BidJ fa n  cp®an 8 ,7 0 4  g d ®  
®t«© e^i»d »® § d<$Sscoan a>i cecgad 8§8>«§ <?a$di 
9»Be*8i f  «S®idC ®© g » f  acS «8®asa*cBtri 0©<sSffi! ©S 
7 ® t d} <$G)<Si © a® «s»j©  ©aria)® ^ o e a ©  ososa  g«5® B < » 
fgaS (pejdt ©8®esa3a «osf»®3d «®8«d oo^»aa}£)oo«:d^ 
O*®©—

7a. “  ga.«noi3®9 SSsd »®I ©eQ®i®®«} gte®^c«9«l 
©Q03 os l S«n%© «@Oa)*£c8£§ ©Sad »oJ ®a©a»as> »w3 
Oid«D ®®a53®®s>©atsS ©af <fi®a*n dd©a®a»«ad, df 
dS©i®an»cBfi 6 ®i»9 epegdt 9a8coS»»© gsasd s9§»asia 
«S8ce gGg »eo|9 offaasissd ©tg® 8^ee anSoJSi antsd 
•SdS s S s q o  ©ed»«dcs. ®S<; e^3 ©an,® dd®as 
O idaid * i ©Sad df d 3 «  asSad©* gOiancgSia »®1 6iS 
i9caid®ia sS®a! oS'sasasad ®{g®Q gSfcs ^ojSstsJ wt<S 
da qp©as» Sog® <ySid  ̂ S>gj$ foga? ©«)®«dce.”

70. 1935ad| dmBaS ®eo 11 8 ,tS fan qiSteo 8,099 <dan
o t«©  eag»«3 “  a9®sejcn ” aB?g»©*d ec^esadA«s»a gi©sad«n 
od a o S S ^ e s^ S o cS d  ©JsSadi fasSB^o
s® g*f®cs es®S)23>9>aBad ooas §«5®0sn o d f
» « ® » f ^ a n « ® d ^  C i® ® :—

(1) 1 ©i«a gQ dj ©8©ssSio© (6) ®af̂ «B ®i d© t8»®ssj9a 
^ sjS 3© • ©'giQanas «*©$[j@a ©eosn gasJaSan 
©OidiSaB ®oBf»®i£—

( b )  S a » s ®  © © g e , ® e s c ®  o ©  a s ©  a ^ a S c s a d ,
©t4^|©<sS®eol'3@g«s !̂csasS 08i©.@a8d® as ôo 
oaqas gad®9an eA© oô sSad cno8^0«S

"®c»S ob g «sS :—
gSesaBS ®ta

®»<3 ®©0«j®o®^ ©<B ceidaBas a»®©a8«@ g®j^SeeB»e 30 
. ©«g ® © @ ^ S o ® d  ®8 «pi®9®d ffijdteao S®

gSs^SoBaa© ■. . .  25
©iq »©g<j®o»d ®g®d®^ cBsdc8asj§® g®i<sgcsasa 20
&q Qq  a©@e,@e®'d ©S atadasis jssSSafaS gBaa^sB

a® a ..  .. . . 1 5
- 6e®6 »®e<s®oe,d  ®§ ®<s <8id«B® s®

g®a^So&s»© .. ..  10
©C®§ ®8®e,@o®d ®<8 aadoBas SS

g@3^Setas0 ' .. . . 5
(2) ©S 14 ©t& «?^d[ SaSitsSt® o®g®S arats eoijcoad 

ffg îsf (^e^d. 0a©«&9® e>t8f@©afi—
14. (1) oB® ffl©S<; »©(§«,§ » o ®  83 ®4ana»

■ qpS§aS®©saaB ejgg g®f<raos <S © tg^oc®  qsoBzrf gsfssos 
csfi ©SSasJ gsoaaaassd  ̂Cl*®.
' (2) <E©Sd ^SgCjSoO®® <̂as3 ®9g^ g»faaoasJ 
^i08®» eSSSa® S8*d df w®Sg ®©gc,®«<3- 8$a®8 
o© sJc» ^8@4©aa» *SS§ g^ ® g®  ®®g^®oo«> 
e*© i^a® , • » !  «ss@ »©g^ C8ac6£sf S«S^@ , SsS^SQ 
f  f  dees tSd® M0i3(Si^®8 £0t@® ©wi *smssQ  gc?8.

(3) EtsoeS ee®«»®ad gSad.tisi mte5© sSSSag ©Sad 
g f ® g a »  ursoasi, a s B o o a d  <*»8 ® 0 g ^ » o ^  S ® § 8 ®  ® »1 
Q@ad93»®aroB3© »enas3 gcjS.
71. fed®i|4o at® asicBg raeoa© ©Sad ©oSiScf » i  <ffi 

a*d©g « tan e3®Oaf <a© 1941 asfg fy@>mSt£a3 ®a 22 ®taS fan 
8,782 ^dan <Be« 0  o^®ol egaaada® e f^ S  <?t5jdt 

SaBcafts »®Sad afSc*<i9® d ^  Oa®^-
CO ®gS)anse

(45 ®t tS cos 50 S(d3 cf&2<ft BaBcodi)
d|. o ,

®BtdcSd»® aoiSq)® SigfoBasa ..  1 0
ffi^gtatfg $8s5«Bd®© ooiSâ B ©ij f̂cBassa .. 0 25

L. G. D.—GC. 14/36/6.
(1949ssfg ®ani®8®ttd ®» 25 &i«3 fan gg2a 10,047 4dan

Cj.raa^A© (Secei© o«)a>ad e g g  8*<§a <?oa£i
®»Bte£aSc 8 °»o  ©^Bigtt)

osgeesji cpiê oanaa
®®etans tpKa.ean®*d (198 ®i«9 o5»£d^®e!!) 49 8l sa

8 » add)ob 0BO»si> o  fi^adas®^ £s®wI®s«j «G
g®f<B«o! a® asiiceS eB>0 SSad esSoifo®, 1947e^g 
05,d®a»e©d i a  24 ©iiS fan ©Ct& 9,773 <|dan 3H|«© 
gdt«dass«8 e g §  g«a<»ar,»aEari MoeaasStt g 6aS ©aoad£»o8
(3) 8(<9 g o  8s»aJ#«os«ri .»«>)S)aoB 001 g©f® Osgane 8flS<; 
cp,®u»s8j®> ®ast«dS ©i0 d !$®aen ©c®oS gas id 0eg©a 
88 kJ tfidaadano4 e&Cdt ©aBeafii.

d. SSg®. ©adanadaeŜ ,
&e°i3 aoB cos g«£<s» o>c«noB 8®®^ ©ditsa 

JSiCBfUtaacd ca&iBd agaB3©aBtan.
§8 1919adg e.i»!@i@ad ®« 15a®tS fan 

9>a»ag®?«.
qps2dE 0a8eedi

»@asd, ©t̂ as>®, d 8aald^©wic> « »  »sS esa •aslScsB
1 . a® tfe$0i 0aSeeS>®c—
“ »S ® d ”  <aei(*anad @«Bg|*d®cd «s»@ eô aoi (pacoadoBad 

, ®C5« Ssa«®® 8<^» Oiarf, SSaasJa? a col dasap^g
^eS S©®^ eS«n ofiaang, df as,® 0(9 SgaoBC 
esxSm eBiannsd© e»0®anj0§SifidifdBccaSiasd 
iSaStn edieng ©gadaad^ 0 l*G;

“  gaswoe@'»”  cB@»©ad as»os§ ceteua© gOiana^ti ij^cdbJ 
ffld^ C4®®;

“  isifflS esBoiS”  oB^»®«d aaaanlm® <s® g a f  »®c4 «@ 
asioBS e«B>0 ©gcoSesd^ Oi®©;

“ ®@ gafcaaB'’ eB^*0ad faagaaj®«d
asaanls® ®@ gaftscB qs^medod^ Oi®©.

2. (1) €  coetos ffico^aaos 8 i§© ^  * 9 0 0 ,  < 9o& >£tQ 8i»e? 
®dffl@tn 83 gQianee®! ©Sad iSagCdeadancg ©co^ead 
<;djfi®td©i© §es an£slen® aS@0a$ ©Sad ®S)®5d)«sl £<@§3® 
®enl 8d3g©i <Sa®an ®-Saad®aS oSeriBsaosen ce,® a»Bad 
Bd9 e««d gS8j StS^® *anaasg g;a$8.

(2) a ©  epegdj BsBceds® cs3»ad sSa^adaadaiQ  ̂ ec,® 8(3 
e ĉeas*® 35 ©4»S qp*5dt ®»©cd&i0 cB0»asf asgad «p0©.ap 
®an»aadanc^®f an® ^ase?sBd*nC«
agMteSd ®« aSdeadSra9^e ©BeesiiRi ©ari®*doe.

3. ®©aodoBasJ 8®®esla3S©8«9d®a0cia©3®doasfe5®«j, 
•m»©ani©8 Ocosa râ esari aSoB@«sl8 ap^j^c® e>«no®£aS 
an® 2 9tj9 edjd® BuBcsSj© cfl8»sJ sSSB^© d  eeajBss 
®0O^csa^ Oi§8® efSifiSiSaaSad jnsao. CfS5@:—

(а) df ©esaSani&g ®aai|© ©aansgs qej«S©«n ©Qeotd 
oeoieja agee ©l®a«n ®6“ «sJ a£0s <S8ce gcpS;

(б) Seda® @Q©®ad ® O 0 a d g «a B ia  #©a®ctf g g  
< floiti®§lcs 9gcs8 ;
(c) § 8  8®®«id> «®e *S§ob ;
(d) df eaSsanActf ©,®ea®> and® ©i@sSg, a©fB^@ oaogas® 

cos a&ŝ j osocSj *S§aB gcgS;
(e) ©eogad •»» § ® S  © £8©  0 c ® * © s g ® a  g g g  c © «

0 g » i  esj^enc^ SSgSad »oo»j fi@os gjtsfS;
(/) aSSet atg  ̂ © c®  8®, ifiegisn ®o|d»ffls©aB

se , 8,e«s@«aa ea  ®®|-«pi®5^oBasd^ »«s »c i§
- m j< £8an  8 3 ,  £f© o a n a «3  ^ j 5 a g »  £  e&ianaB 8 ® ^  

»aS9i£ie g€^S;
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(g) €  a&i envoi 83 @g@s>d qp,sS© tŝ saa o® ̂ SesJ t$& 
®<̂ gcoasS § ® § q, <;ao885J ® ® d §§ g®j<^c6«a
cpg»«sj§] g)@ gSg^Saarf $<£ ®©ei© ®»®dcag3 
oob<̂  ifiloa geg8;

(7i) &^d©g< ©el a®aad ?i«& 80  ©gSaodsn a£j@d»'«tf«p§ 
os^ssurf ©nS ©gs&eSsdS&f iSsa <9$®aJ ®C“  
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s9 o Qŝ * « bS & egfaos®eB© «Pi«%c§ e Sm*&8®Q @&? d  
asqsit ®®Q §©So»s ee,© goffi^deeri® fas gc^8.

19. Ssj ®®, ®dei®Si|tf*dS ®»cs ® »! ®af ®»l ®a»18
as© 8<§S<;§) ®@ ®sSodj©Q sd® qpeedz ©uBctdsSaJ
b®©«©5@ *9sss ®g®©*S @<30 *»J 38  o g  0»dx©§ £»®ag 
CcesSssSjs! ©d^asadaBs OJdigCi§ a®sS8 8 ce ® ® stf«^ 0  
«3sB®a>d(n «30>o} ®tn«® g^SSosS o®t»d ©esacBsd 
®ga<d © c® ^ ®  <?©C"«0 ^ 5 ® S g  d  ®S®g gcesSaa sHsS 
gosseJ acsB &®&. t»®g dad Soa^aa bj©c *®B«9S'® ®j«  
d  ©CBS^issdxja ^8®  Cfci&assi tfosad 
«f£sS©i8«s®'ES ssotffi.

ge©  a ^ g

20. SSes<^@ a ^ g  $ « « S £ ®  teg®* g«dgSds3<?® , 
©lBoB»«S6f®, eSsJSa^tsS®, S»a9®>j9@ «tn »®  a<3 
cog®* ®s ®e«S asa©*«na S j<5S®  §xg©  ®©g»©sd ©a88® 
S8®ssa®id «?§«5©g«g Scexa as aSv> ® ai “  ®<56 ”  m^Ssn 
eapaa g e d o S ®  ®«S gee g t ^ S : —

(а) asse®*S> ep-sjSss geg aeeig Saocssf ©col <fes an@g
asdsisnsad »®ad ob@ ©ados^Sina) s»i©2a *ni©?»tsJ 
•oao©ga@ g s jg  a®g©sc8e9«cf ®«®©gs53(g ©meal 

oE aSinicSgeid gj8Ss ©jfi8®  a ^ »g »*  
SoBtaO Selogcd ;

(б) (a) ®*lg©csf9  «9<?®»rig ®asBffl5e<£gca' S ©£»©■©«>•§
a® ®®oa*atSgc*s5 ©adSoaS^iagid fittoea
B5W»gjlsaBJ;

(c) (gShsa S®®cssri ®S £©«$»§ eesssd o®l aasdb
cp? ®C8«1 aaSseJisS© 8 - ^ « §  ©m iSisoiifigc^ 
«#ld) «98® ®5»»©s)i<ac3esEf «ni«J*aagi sS8 ©S 
»&§&} o©ts?ssa cb© ScSoass o®s§satss:s3jri gadsa 
|g «b® 8©®sdg®a ©afiSas S^®gsd kgbxQ ®sad«sJ;

(d) (gases @®®oBtd «©  ®Sesaf cosjid ®eol £g£$d ssadh?
oasgsd eoSa^esS© 8<^eeg i»«a©in( (S goa ) esi<5) 
^J8® ®Eaa«nl - 'S g ct8j jnji^aaagg t&d ©msSaoitso 
tSiisi ®aoJ S jS gosS a l g rfsa gg  cs® ®&®aS § i S 3 
SsSSffi) S^agsd Sxosa dosof.

21. ( l )  f© @  a ^ g  w e®» d 1 a ^ g s  « a o i §  © ® l
flD8sy*(tS «iO«Sce BDtBsJffiSag &i©&@ ?oe^®co«ri g tB ® g ctSs  ̂
g  §sd8®*9«S :—

(а) «a®ses»®c6isi @Q «ac>aj»a Cfg«S g o  © ga»® cB ®
s'.e®«n«s aol<S@®d gosad ©aSs©s3 ©dgtSSSSsl;

(б) d £ g  evSassS © ssa d ^ d e  «>l (s8® '3  ©tsi g a i« s s ;© s ® « f
ascpssao© ssjS x0  d  «g®s 9©®<naSes ® «;»@  
g «p §g  ®osd®3a88@a e » j  ®o«J«58£g®a MiCi^S 
®SesJ, jSce®t9S®a ga»*not®a 8c®  c£®©.

(2) (1) © d g© iS & (a ) a«®oa)a cs© oss©  §«d@ ® jsf (® ® a«SS 
csasS) eoj<S@o;goI§  to^@ ^oeag SSsd® d®d d o  m idgsl fas, 
8 0  gc»»ss<3 fiss£^ jpB?gas? d  gsriS® (»ass<S8®) oa@m 
aoadgsd »ol<*i3 ©assagai &©idf ©.oes^t « ^ s  &Q̂ nS gd©a 
(fsJes4ri®a>aS (%»®®oBa^ a»saa§ « ass®e ffis tcg jQ x a  rn sd f ® 
• s i ®tS@ «9©gagS. 1 ©Bt0 ®dg®eS (b) S<«8x cb8©ssjS  
gsrig®oJ (®tnsJ®8rt«^) ® > d © ggC i§  “ s® <f*«8 ®8sd® d  
§»J8®©ari © d ^ ® a »3  9 g g ®  i i ® S  gs j8 .

(3) •© t̂>Bdt SsSesBaaSei flfgsdfflsdas aaSgej o^»s 
ot© «ycB«B®<£f *n@E) g ® §  S tS  (a) ©g®«l ®®gd ®*«n ©sel

e®«g© ©si ®g?©d ©(©O).]d®30 msdagtn C^<ai 
d«J®®l(J) d©a>ds®fe«)§'©oeS8aj ®sl ®g»i6sl ©i©®»dss 
S8&5 ©sdsjdissa ©t'S'csS 85@a§ ®wl d  ©ceoa ceSg^ Cf® 
• s i ®$»«d ©i©oodxs »sg<3 4BtsJssa§ o®l ©fflaSa® 
8® © » §©sl «Ss@®ggtsB «6&ae»®o£f ®s>§«ri »o®«san 
2£̂ 4DiS> antes ®sl ^c©s wsg 93© gsd@®a)" «ficSS3 das 
d  ^ s©  ®S§ a d f  aadgsdejjas!®®**! g*?®-

22. <S8® ag S8«d os© ©s^®ddtrasdxag8 © si 
ss«sj®eldi®sdc8a®6S j0cs®cs ®0 ^OsffisdaSenag ce@ ^asag0 
® sl sS® 9§tsie ®C“  sb® <£d®*£<3 sssdas ^as®<5? d-8 
aaStaSof ®®1 «f©Sdsasi ©«ssj®8 g:oe8.

23. @a»® »@a©af ®@ g®£«0©C ®®«ssss2
»sst®stf 8@*rf eegosf ss>@ 1929asJ§) ^©fflldsj @® 9 ©t^ fas 
©68® 7,727 gdss ®t«©©^®de@®d®jci ,̂ei§)$d® «9@alffl 
68^®©sri ®<|tsal®d®>Q44§^ ^«$dg ©»®ee8a asi@®S3sSd



552 Part IV — CEYLON GOVERNMENT G 4ZE T T E —  April 5, 1950’

«0©OBB <ss© g  »&@0§)~flBtd d03 eS 31 9jsS
« »  32 ©piS pegdg S»yss09 (p£Q't%&8e.®!& &@8ai te°oe»J
8 t » »  asdfg Oi®©-

<3c3 e»^a® a
qtaa* :------ -------,

' ®@as93S ®ao9©.
—----------®5e^SS q ®sa----------------------------g d ®

tf S iSsjadcB sg/dfofS iE Jdtfag — ----------- ® 9 o ® a
g^®*8® ©Sod 5®tSsrf eogeoGdg §§)§> a>®S>a§)®cBid-aG© 

poets ®oi»«ntn ©3Sera9 a§§) e d §  o®b<^'©«35S <$t£)essd 
®«9% ®bs sn»dgtd §«n SSgsaoetad §®)ts) qpi£B®t»§ @3 ®9«o 
@©cb @ E© e>@8*rf g t r iS g  6 e®®-

® S ® J ® 3  688330© go)aS5S3j®8.

S i  19 — J3?i S ts ------ §to §ae.

® g
S3©s
1 6

I * ?
0 0̂ <9 

0©
«e0-

go)

*9(d

1 6
|®ffl
fS€)e
0(D r, 00
CRT 2 ® 
0

S313 
ffl a0  
ffl© 
5.®
•v sj 
2 *o ,
6 0 S
8 g<©A©

I * «  1 ®
8 6 §© * 

S 6 g'B
a g 2 ^ o vI  2 8 S3 S3 s 
8

®0 (S
1813 © *“• 
„ 8 «- 
8 ST5

o S ®
SSS

®O)
(13
©
(9©

13 
6 ©
■S3®
l i

® 
0 81 ©

V3
8
13
8©6

© So soadgss! 9 *n 8 9  ^ tats sad ?«OE3f % «$©«»§
©gea « S g -^ o S a S  spogg ©sdSs S3© d$8«8^ @e3®®9 S j,® 
tn{sS ^ 8 cos) ffie8ts(3sri $§@® §03®i«$ 9dgtS.

caadgtd fm @  :- 
sssdgsd p « : —

paJessn :

2. (1) O® .sgfjdsJ @ s§ « )  © S sg  tpSPadas? © jS  $ » 8 t n  
3 8  ®3>h © d§ <?Q j9 8  ©@d g@»<g3cB q̂ sSS) 683 ^ifSoad 
eaosaoai <3d@ «£f .qjgd (SIS t0aa©«{8l p©  QratiSsBjtsj 
m<3&> <̂aeaoJtiJ gjcg«»© ©s)®srieB.

(2) £3891$ ®@srf ^ § d a i  @8?®J ©e8 ©<©s§ <fff
oasis) 6<Sts) ed§  P@ ©SsStos P®£? g@a^® j)§0ss> ® c» 
£®t 8© ©»J S©Offi9 qt©©d<Sff® ©eal ®tnj£aS g«?8 .

3. - ®j§k! 9 t§le»§ <S®&8 ®es§ 8a©2@£3( ©eaoacajgJ <̂ S
©sdeaf s9®S«n gSj<n
eQ@9©oid ci£ss§ c@ s® sj ^©eedocs) ess dspSs @8 *ri
jS (a@ ad^  o S js csO o S  ® d t<^©c©s3 ©OasdocfgiQGSljJ 
esQssJ®, ®coj©®t»i sssd (tSoa®} ssso'ce «gaC8g s » ?  & -88® ^  
cSaoS o©fgs3 e$iQ$Q® ©z@ te^S© '8<3805 Se§ 0a© » 
ojsra®»as3, ejfSead eadeos wsSasagass sdaGŝ g ^  es»f*© 
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